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Date:  12/6/2018 . Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. JMAINES
Time: 10:10 AM ROA Report '

Page 1 of 4 : Case: 2004-01483-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Darrel J. Wolfgang, et alvs.James Calvin Dixon, et al

Equity
Date Judge

9/28/2004 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Heltzel, Lea Ann (attorney for Wolfgang, No Judge
Darrel J.) Receipt number: 1887296 Dated: 09/28/2004 Amount: $85.00
(Check) 2 CC to Atty. Hopkins

Emérgency Petition for Special Relief, filed by s/David J. Hopkins, Esq. No Judge -
Two CC Attorney Hopkins
Order Of Court Granting Emergency Petiton For Special Relief. AND Paul E. Cherry

NOW, this 28th day of September, 2004, it is ORDERED that Defendant
and any other individuals are enjoined until hearing on the matter or until
further order of Court from prohibiting Plaintiffs from using 15 foot roadway
to access a house upon the lands of Plaintiffs (see original for further
details)

A hedring on Plaintiffs' Emergency Petition for Special Relief is hereby
scheduled for October 7, 2004 at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2 at the Clfd
Co. Courthouse. BY THE COURT, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2 CC Atty
Hopkins, copy to C/A

10/5/2004 Order AND NOW, this 4th day of October, 2004, upon consideration of the Paul E. Cherry
Motion for Continuance of hearing scheduled on Oct. 7. 2004, filed by Atty.
DuBois, it is the ORDER of this Court that said hearing be and is hereby
continued until the 27 day of Oct. 2004 at 3PM. It is further ORDERED that
all terms and provision of this Court's Order dated Sept. 28, 2004, shall
" remain in full force and effect. S/PEC 2 CC to Atty. DuBois

10/8/2004 Sheriff Return, Now, September 29, 2004 served the within Complaint in Paul E. Cherry
Equity; Emergency Petition for Special Relief & Order of Court granting
Emergency Petition for Special Relief on J. Calvin Dixon, defendant at
Residence, by handing to Norma Dixon, wife. So Answers, Chester A.
Hawkins, Sheriff, by s/Marilyn Hamm. No CC.

Order, AND NOW, this 8th day of October, 2004, it is the ORDER of this  Paul E. Cherry
Court that hearing scheduled on October 27, 2004 at 3:00 P. M. be and is

hereby continued until the 29th day of October, 2004, at 2:30 p.m. in

Courtroom 2 of the Clfd. Co. Courthouse. 1t is the further ORDER of this

Court that all terms and provision of this Court's Order dated September

28, 2004, shall remain in full force and effect. No further continuances with

regard to his matter will be granted. BY THE COURT /s/ Paul E. Cherry,

Judge. 1 CC Atty DuBois, 1 CC Atty Hopkins.

11/2/2004 NOW, this 29th day of October, 2004, this being the date set for hearing  Paul E. Cherry
on Emergency Petition for Special Relief; the Court being advised that the
parties have reached an agreement to the same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that Def. j. Calvin Dixon, his agents, servants, employees,
successors and assigns, and any other individual entity within his control or
supervision an all other persons or entities acting in concert or on his behalf
are enjoined, directly or indirectly, from prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs'
agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, sucvcessors or
assigns from utilizing a fifteen foot roadway to access a house upon the
lands of Plffs provided that plffs or their agents, servants, independent
contractors, lessees, successors or assigns use only the fifteen foot
roadway to gain access to the house upon the lands of Piffs and shall not
go off the said roadway for any reason whatsoever. It is the further ORDER
of the Court that Def. and PIff shall not intentionally and knowingly harass
one another at any time. s/PEC 4 CC to Atty. Hopkins.

1/2/2018 Petition to HOId defendant in contempt, filed by 1cc aty. Blakley,lll. Paul E. Cherryr
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1/12/2018
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2/22/2018

4/20/2018

4/23/2018

4/27/2018

4/30/2018

51312018

5/4/2018

Notice and Order to Appear, You are ordered to appear 1 March 2018 at  Paul E.
10am in ctrm 2. s/PEC,J. 1cc aty. Blakley

Certificate of Service Paul E.
A certificate of service of the Notice and

Order to Appear was sent to J. Calvin Dixon, c/o Duane C. Dixon on

January 9, 2018 via first-class U.S. Mail.

Filed by Benjamin S. Blakely, Ill, Esq

1 cc Atty Blakely

Motion for continuance of hearing. Filed by s/Matthew Zwick, esquire. Paul E.
2cc-Atty Zwick A :

Praecipe for Entry of Appearance, Matthew R. Zwick, Esq. and firm entered Paul E.
as counsel for Deft.

Filed by Matthew R. Zwick

2cc Atty M. Zwick

 Order of Court, 21 Feb. 2018 considering Motionfor continuance; petitiion is Paul E.

granted hearing is rescheduled for 8 May 2018 at 1:30 pm in ctrm 2. BY
THE COURT:S/ PEC,J. 3cc aty. Hopkins, 2cc aty. C.J. Zwick.

Amended Petition to Hold Defendants in Contempt Paul E.
Filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

Filed by Ben Blakley, ESQ

1 cc to atty Blakley

Response in opposition of plff's petition to hold deff in contempt and Paul E.
counterclaim.

" Filed by Atty Zwick
. 2cc Atty Zwick

Praecipe to attach notice to defend to plff's amended petition to hold deffs Paul E.
in contempt.

Filed by Atty Blakely

3cc Atty Blakely

Answer to counterclaim Paul E.
Flled by Atty Blakely
1cc Atty Blakely

Affidavit of Service filed.Benjamin S. Blakley, 11, Atty for PIff, served Paul E.
Nicholas Thomas Poulos, Def, with a certified copy of the Amended Petition

to Hold Def.s in Contempt, by Certified MAIl, Return Receipt Requested, on

April 28, 2018.

Filed by Benjamin S. Blakley, I, Atty

“1cc Atty Blakley

Order, Now, this 3rd day of MAy, 2018, it is the Order of this Court that the Paul E.

hearing on PIff's Petition for Contempt , previously scheduled for May 8,
" 2018, is rescheduled to the 4th day of June, 2018, at 1:30pm in Courtroom
'#2. One half day has been reserved for this proceeding. /s/PEC, J.

2cc Atty Blakley

1cc Atty Zwick

Motion to Amend PIff's Petition to Hold Def. in Contempt. Paul E.
Filed by Benjamin S. Blakley, Esq

1cc Atty Bl;akley

Cherry

Cherry
Cherry
Cherry

Cherry

Cherry
Cherry.
Cherry

Cherry

Cherry

Chérry

Cherry
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Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Darrel J. Wolfgang, et alvs. James Calvin Dixon, et al

Equity
Date Judge

5/4/2018 - Amended Affidavit of Service " Paul E. Cherry
Benjamin S. Blakley, Ill, Atty for PIff's, served Duane C. Dixon, Def., witha
certified copy of the Amended Petition to Hold Def. in Contempt by certified
mail, return receipt requested, on May 4, 2018.
Filed by Benjamin S. Blakley, lll, Esq
1cc Atty Blakley

5/8/2018 Order, and now this 8th day of May 2018 upon consideration of Plff's Paul E. Cherry
~ motion to amend piff's petition to hold in contempt, it is the order of this
court that said motion is hereby granted, and piff's are gratned leave to
amend their petition to hold deff in contempt so as to add Duane C. Dixon
as an additional Deff to said pleading.
"By the Court PEC
4cc Atty Blakely

5/25/2018 Praecipe for self representation (pro se) Paul E. Cherry
Filed by Duane Dixon.
2cc D. Dixon defendant.

5/29/2018 Motion to request new judge. Paul E. Cherry
filed by s/Duane Dixon
3ce D. Dixon

Answer and Counter claim filed by s/Duane Dixon Paul E. Cherry
_3cc D. Dixon

5/30/2018 Motion for confinuance of hearing. filed by s/Matthew R Zwick, esquire. Paul E. Cherry
2cc Atty Zwick

Order, Now this 29th day of May, 2018, upon consideeration of the Motion  Paul E. Cherry
to Request New Judge filed by Def., Duane C. Dixon; the Court is satisfied
that the Court can be fair and unbiased in this matter, and it is the Order of
-this Court that the Motion to Request a New Judge is DENIED. /s/PEC, J.
2cc Atty Blakley
1cc Atty Zwick
1cc Def.

5/31/12018 Order of court. And now this 30th day of May 2018 upon consideration of  Paul E. Cherry

the foregoing second motion for continuance of hearing, which plff's do not
oppose, it is hereby ordered, adjuged and decreed that said motion is
gratned. It is further order that a hearing of Plff's petition to hold deff in
contempt is hereby rescheduled for the 27th day of August 2018 at 9:00am
in Courtroom2.
By the Court PEC

- 4ce Atty Zwick

6/18/2018 Plaintiffs' answer to Duane C. Dixon's Counterclaim. filed by s/Benjamin S Paul E. Cherry
- Blakley Il
1cc Atty Blakiey

8/6/2018 Third motion for continurance of hearing filed by s/Matthew R Zwick, esquire Paul E. Cherry
2cc Atty Zwick.
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‘ Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Darrel J. Wolfgang, et alvs.James Calvin Dixon, et al

. Equity
Date Judge

8/15/2018 ~ Order of Court. And now this 1th day of August 2018 upon consideration of Paul E. Cherry
the foregoing Third Motion for Continuance of Hearing, it is hereby ordered, -
- adjudged and decreed that said Motion is Granted. It is further order that a
hearing on Piff's PEtition to Hold Deff in Contempt is hereby rescheduled
- for the 13th day of November 2018 at 1:30pm in Courtroom?2.
- By the Court PEC
2cc Atty Zwick

11/16/2018 . Order, now this 13th day of November 2018 following hearing on PEtition  Paul E. Cherry
for Contempt, with insufficient time remaining to complete the same, it is
the order of this Court that the matter shall be and is hereby continued until
9:00am on Friday, December 14, 2018 in Courtroom?2.
By the Court PEC
2cc Atty Zwick
2cc Atty Blakely
1cc D. Dixon




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs :

VS. : No. @L/,/L/gj 0D

J. CALVIN DIXON, :

Defendant : Type of Pleading: Complaint in

: Equity

Filed on behalf of: Darrel J. Wolfgang,
and Kathy M. Wolfgang, Plaintiffs.

Counsel of Record for this party:
THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

Fl ED 2

1130l % bt
SEP 2'8 2004 Ay pd.g500
William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
VS. No.
J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant
NOTICE

TO: Defendant

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Amended
Complaint is served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. TF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
VS. : No.
J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

AND' NOW, comes Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang,
husband and wife, by and through their attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and says as
follows:

1. Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang, are husband and
wife, who reside at 7 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendant is J. Calvin Dixon who resides at RR. #2, Box 394, DuBois,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. This Complaint in Equity concerns the use of a fifteen (15°) foot non-
exclusive right of way of a private road described in a Deed dated March 20, 1952 from
Martha Smith to J. Sherman Smith. The Deed is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 484.

4. The relevant portion of the aforesaid Deed states:

The grantor [Martha Smith] does hereby grant and convey unto the said
grantees [J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith], their heirs and assigns, the
free perpetual easement and right of ingress, egress and regress and the
uninterrupted use, liberty and privilege of passing in, over, upon and along

a certain private roadway fifteen (15) feet in width, at the present location
therof, over and across other lands of grantor [Martha Smith] and the land



to be conveyed concurrently herewith to Jennie G. Dixon and Marha
Smith as joint tenants with right of survivorship, said private roadway
extending to the lands hereby conveyed from the Township road known as
the Pine Grove School Road leading in a northeasterly direction from
State Highway Route #255 to the Sabula - Brockway Road.

5. By Deed dated March 20, 1952 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 486, Martha Smith conveyed real
property to Jennie C. Dixon and Martha Smith, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship. Therein, the Grantor, Martha Smith, reserved the fifteen (15°) foot roadway
as follows:

The premises hereby conveyed are conveyed subject to the easement
relating to the use of a private roadway . . . over and across the above
described premises, which easements were granted and conveyed by the
grantor [Martha Smith] herein to J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, his
wife, by deed dated concurrently herewith, in which such easements are
more fully described.

6. . Plaintiffs purchased the property from Daniel R. Duttry and Robin M.
Duttry, husband and wife, by Deed dated May 18, 2004 and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County as Instrument No. 2004-08665.

7. By Deed dated February 25, 1999 and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County as Instrument No. 1999-02894, Daniel R. Duttry
acquired the property from Open Flow Gas Supply Corporation.

8. By Deed dated June 15, 1998 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 1941, at page 599, Open Flow Gas Supply
Corporation acquired the property from Marion LaVern Bechtel Sr. and Sandra May
Bechtel.

9. By Deed dated August 18, 1994 and recorded in the Office of the

Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 1627 at page 143, Marion LaVern



Bechtel Sr. and Sandra May Bechtel acquired the property from the Estate of Mayva; J.
Smith.

10.  Defendant in this action acquired the property from Jennie G. Dixon by
Deed dated October 16, 1992 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in
Volume 1517, at page 474.

11.  Plaintiffs’ lands and Defendant’s lands are contiguous.

12.  Defendant has prohibited Plaintiffs from utilizing said roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs.

13.  Plaintiffs proposes to rent the property to a man of black skin and to the
best knowledge, information and belief, the proposed rental of the property to a man of
color has cauged Defendant to act in contradiction to the express terms of the source deed
right of way from Martha Smith and further in violation of the laws of the United States
of America and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to issue an
Order prohibiting Defendant from stopping Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’ heirs, successors, '
assigns or renters from utilizing the aforesaid fifteen (15”) foot roadway, for attorney fees
for Defendant’s violation of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and United
States of America, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair,
just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Hopkids, Esquire\ ,——_
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

S} [l foone
/

Darrel JWolfgang v/
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
Plaintiffs
Vs. : No. Oq,,qg 3D
J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant : Type of Pleading: Emergency

Petition for Special Relief

Filed on behalf of: Darrel J. Wolfgang,
and Kathy M. Wolfgang, Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this party:
THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300
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INS
William A. Shav, HOP\/MJ\

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



i IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
|
|
3 DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
i KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :

Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
Vs. : No.
} J. CALVIN DIXON,
; Defendant
NOTICE

TO: Defendant

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Amended
Complaint is served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
vs. : No.

J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND: NOW, comes Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang,
husband and wife, by and through their attorneys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the
within Emergency Petition for Special Relief and in support thereof says as follows:

} 1. | Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang, are husband and
wife, who reside at 7 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. . Defendant is J. Calvin Dixon who resides at R.R. #2, Box 394, DuBois,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. This Complaint in Equity concemns the use of a fifteen (15°) foot non-

exclusive right of way of a private road described in a Deed dated March 20, 1952 from
Martha Smith to J. Sherman Smith. The Deed is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 484.
4, The relevant portion of the aforesaid Deed states:
" The grantor [Martha Smith] does hereby grant and convey unto the said
grantees [J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith], their heirs and assigns, the -
free perpetual easement and right of ingress, egress and regress and the

~ uninterrupted use, liberty and privilege of passing in, over, upon and along
'~ a certain private roadway fifteen (15) feet in width, at the present location



therof, over and across other lands of grantor [Martha Smith] and the land
to be conveyed concurrently herewith to Jennie G. Dixon and Marha
Smith as joint tenants with right of survivorship, said private roadway
extending to the lands hereby conveyed from the Township road known as
the Pine Grove School Road leading in a northeasterly direction from
State Highway Route #255 to the Sabula - Brockway Road.

5. By Deed dated March 20, 1952 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 486, Martha Smith conveyed real
property to Jennie C. Dixon and Martha Smith, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship. Therein, the Grantor, Martha Smith, reserved the fifteen (15°) foot roadway
as follows:

The premises hereby conveyed are conveyed subject to the easement
relating to the use of a private roadway . . . over and across the above
described premises, which easements were granted and conveyed by the
grantor [Martha Smith] herein to J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, his
wife, by deed dated concurrently herewith, in which such easements are
more fully described.

6. Plaintiffs’ lands and Defendant’s lands are contiguous.

7. Defendant has prohibited Plaintiffs from utilizing said roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs.

8. Plaintiffs proposes to rent the property to a man of black skin and to the
best knowledge, information and belief, the proposed rental of the property to a man of
color has caused Defendant to act in contradiction to the express terms of the source deed
right of way from Martha Smith and further in violation of the laws of the United States
of America and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

9. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm should the Court not grant this

Petition inasmuch as Plaintiffs are denied access to their property and the ability to care

and maintain for the property.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to issue an
Order prohibiting Defendant from stopping Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’ heirs, successors,
assigns or renters from utilizing the aforesaid fifteen (15°) foot roadway and for such
further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

>

David J. Hopkths, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.
Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

/

Darrel J. Wlfgang
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William A Shaw
ﬁBEo:oEQ\Qm} of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
Plaintiffs :
vs. . No.QY-148 30
J. CALVIN DIXON, '
Defendant

ORDER OF COURT GRANTING
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND NOW, this L day of{mzmm, upon consideration of

Plaintiffs’ Emergency Petition for Special Relief and having determined that Plaintiffs

will suffer immediate and irreparable harm; it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and
DECREED that Defendant and his agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns,
and any other individual or entity within his control or supervision and all other persons
or entities acﬁng in concert or on his behalf are enjoined until hearing on the matter or
until further order of Court from, directly or indirectly prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs
agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing a
fifteen (15°) foot roadway to access a house upon the lands of Plaintiffs.

A hearing on Plaintiffs’ Emergency Petition for Special Relief is hereby
scheduled for ﬁOJO{M , 2004 at éf [6]6) f.m., in Courtroom No.

— at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

Al @Z/é
F0|/L E%E)d 200 . JUDGE
‘ Juin
SEP% 80 2004 MZ prnS

; 40
Viiham A Shaw QOP‘d CIA’

pretnonotary:Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG
V. NO. 04-1483-CD
J. CALVIN DIXON '
ORDER

AND NOW, this 4™ day of October, 2004, upon consideration of the Motion for
Continuance of hearing scheduled on October 7, 2004, filed by Jeffrey S. DuBois,
Esquire, counsel for Defendant, it is the ORDER of this Court that said hearing be and is
hereby continued until the}_’?_ day of ambm) , 2004, at é ‘00 o’clock

\@.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.
It is the further ORDER of this Court that all terms and provision of this Court’s
Order dated September 28, 2004, shall remain in full force and effect.

BY THE COURT,

NE

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE
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B
In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

WOLFGANG, DARREL J. & KATHY M. Sheriff Docket # 16354

VS. 04-1483-CD
DIXON, J. CALVIN

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPEICAL R
ING EMERGENCY PETITIONFOR SPECIAL RELIEF

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW SEPTEMBER 29, 2004 AT 10:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EQUITY;
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF & ORDER OF COURT GRANTING
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF ON J. CALVIN DIXON, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, RR#2 BOX 394, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO NORMA DIXON, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY etc. AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.62 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 14709

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 14710

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_y/ DKO)f ' 04
Cilester A. m

Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG
V. NO. 04-1483-CD
J. CALVIN DIXON '
ORDER

AND NOW, this 8™ day of October, 2004, it is the ORDER of this Court that
hearing scheduled on October 27, 2004, at 3:00 P.M. be and is hereby continued until the
29th day of October, 2004, at 2:30 o’clock P.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that all terms and provision of this Court’s
Order dated September 28, 2004, shall remain in full force and effect.

No further continuances with regard to this matter will be granted.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI?’"’”?’F o
e
CIVIL DIVISION Bt L
2G1G oA 48

DARRELL J. WOLFGANG and

KATHY M. WOLFGANG NOV 0 2 2004
-vs- . No. 04-1483-CD ...
. Wiiliarr: A, Shaw
3. CALVIN DIXON . T notary

ORDER

NOW, this 29th day of October, 2004, this being
the date set for hearing on Emergency Petition for special
Relief; the Court being advised that the parties have
reached an agreement to the same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that Defendant, 3. calvin Dixon, his agents,
servants, employees, successors and assigns, and any other
individual entity within his control or supervision and all
other persons or entities acting in concert or on his
behalf are enjoined, directly or indirectly, from
prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs' agents, servants,
independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns
from utilizing a fifteen (15) foot roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs provided that Plaintiffs
or their agents, servants, independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns use only the fifteen (15)
foot roadway to gain access to the house upon the lands of

Plaintiffs and shall not go off the said roadway for any




reason whatsoever. It is the further ORDER of this Court
that pefendant, J. calvin Dixon, his agents, servants,
employees, successors or assigns, nor Plaintiffs' lessees
shall not intentionally and knowingly harass one another at
any time.

This order shall remain in full force and effect

until further order of Court.

BY THE COURT,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY;PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW Ve e
0 NS

v ~ e
. 4

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and NO. 04 -1483-CDf * - *~>

KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

)

) .

) ;

Plaintiff, ) § Locian e

)

)

)

)

)

e My Blakley

VS.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Defendant.

NOTICE AND ORDER TO APPEAR

Legal proceedings have been brought against you alleging you have willfully disobeyed
an Order of Court. If you wish to defend against the claim set forth in the following pages, you
may, but are not require, to file in writing with the Court your defenses or objections.

Whether or not you file in wrltmg with the Court your defenses or objections, you must
appear in person in Court on the ZS/ day of mwm/,\-/ , 2018, in Courtroom
of the Clearfield County Courthouse, at _{D.20 o’clock QC M.

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR IN PERSON, THE COURT MAY ISSUE A
WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST.

If the Court finds that you have willfully failed to comply with its Order for partial
custody, you may be found to be in contempt of court and committed to jail, fined or both.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

F. Cortez Bell, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 east Market Street &7 o M
Clearfield PA 16830 '

(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982
@wwﬁ 2047 g OE

(J s’ \ 7/ JUDGE PAUL. E. CHERRY



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : NO.04-1483 -C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff,
. Type of Pleading: PETITION TO HOLD
VS. . DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT
J. CALVIN DIXON, : Filed on Behalf of:
: PLAINTIFFS FILED
DeZendant. : § 0/%5 @ o0
: Ccunsel of Record: JAN -272078
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III Ve Aty pra CLey m
Supreme Court No. 26331 BRIAN K. SPENCER

PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

J. CALVIN DIXON,

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY ) NO.04-1483-C.D.
M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. )
)
)
)

Defendant.

PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT

AND NOW comes Petitioners, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through his undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and petitions
this Honorable Court to hold Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, in contempt of this Honorable
Court’s Order of October 29, 2004, in the above-capticned matter, and in support thereof, the
following is averred:

1. Petitioners, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, are
adult individuals residing at 128 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Respondent, J. CALVIN DIXON, is an adult individual residing at 243 Hungry
Hollow Road, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. At all times material hereto, the Plaintiffs were the owners of real property located
on Hungry Hollow Road, Sandy Township, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, said
property existing contiguous to the lands of the Defendant, with said lands of Plaintiffs being

accessed by a 15' nonexclusive right-of-way traversing the lands of the Defendant as described in



a deed dated March 20, 1952, from Martha Smith to J. Sherman Smith, and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed and Record Book 419, page 483.

4. Previously, the Defendant had prohibited the Plaintiffs from utilizing the said
right-of-way to access the house located on the land of the Plaintiffs and as such, was the subject
of an Emergency Petition for Special Relief filed on September 28, 2004, No 04-1483-CD, said
petition seeking an order prohibiting the Deferidant from stopping the Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’
heirs, successors, assigns or renters from utilizing the 15' right-of-way. A copy of said
Emergency Petition for Special Relief is attacted hereto and marked Exhibit A.

5. October 29, 2004, the day and date set for the hearing on the Emergency Petition
for Special Relief, the parties entered into a stipulated Order enjoining the Defendant, his agents,
servants, employees, successors and assigns, and any other individual entity within his control or
supervision, and all other persons or entities acting in concert or on his behalf, directly or
indirectly, from prohibiting the Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs’ agents, servants, independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing the 15' right-of-way accessing the lands of the
Plaintiffs as long as the Plaintiffs used only the 15' right-of-way to gain access to the house on
the lands of the Plaintiffs. A copy of said stipulated Order is attached hereto and marked
Exhibit B.

6. Since the date of said Order, the Defendant has engaged in a course of conduct
which has prohibited the Plaintiffs from accessing the house on the lands contiguous to the
Defendant’s lands by building a structure upon the aforesaid right-of-way, thereby causing the
Plaintiffs to have no access to their property using the aforesaid right-of-way and compelling the

Plaintiffs to construct an additional access to their real property.



7. The Plaintiffs believe, and therefors aver, that the actions of the Defendant in
constructing the structure upon the 15' right-of-way, thereby prohibiting the Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs’
agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing the 15'
right-of-way to access the lands of the Plaintiffs is a direct contravention of this Court’s Order of
October 29, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to find Defendant J.
Calvin Dixon in contempt of this Court’s Order o October 29, 2004, and order:

a. that Defendant J. Calvin Dixon be found in contempt of this Honorable
Court’s Order of October 29, 2004;

b. that the Defendant remove the structure placed upon the 15' foot right-of-
way leading to the Plain:iffs’ real property and remove any other obstacle
which might impede the Plaintiffs in their attempts to reach their real
property, thereby restoring the 15' right-of-way to its condition as it existed
at or before October 29, 2004,

c. the Defendant to reimburse the Plaintiffs’ overall expenses incurred in
constructing a new right-of-way to the Plaintiffs real property caused by
the Defendant’s blocking of the 15' right-of-way which is the subject of
the Court’s order of October 29, 2004;

C. a civil penalty to be imposed against the Defendant in such an amount that

is deemed appropriate by this Honorable Court;



that Defendant pay to Plain’iffs the sum of $2,500.00 for the bringing of
this petition, along with any costs incurred by the Plaintiffs in the bringing
of this petition; and
such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.

Respecttully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

Benjamaifi S. Blakley, 11l

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners



VEERIFICATION

We, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, hereby state that we
are the Plaintiffs in this action and verify thzt the statements made in the foregoing Petition to
Hold Defendant in Contempt are true and corzect to the best of my knowledge, information, and
belief. I understand that the statements therzin are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

§ 4904 releting to unsworn falsification to authe-iziss.

Dated: /.- 27—/ 7 QAZ"‘”///M%’”@

DARREL §. WOLFGANG /

%//MZ/MW
s

,;C;

Dated: /-2 7—777

KATH M. WOL FG



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Petition to
Hold Defendant in Contempt in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 28" day of December, 2017:
J. Calvin Dixon
c¢/o Duane C. Dixon

243 Hungry Hollow Road
DuBois PA 13801

BenjamirrS. Blakley, III
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

VS.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Plaintiffs

Defendant

(CIVIL DIVISION)

No. Oq - L{S 3"@

Type of Pleading: Emergency
Petition for Special Relief

Filed on behalf of: Darrel J. Wolfgang,
and Kathy M. Wolfgang, Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this party:
THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attomey at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attomey at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

E6K
F ' L E D a0C
& P58 il
.%! Willtam /»\ Shaw H‘Op\/\\‘I\B

Prothonotany/Clerk of Courte

EXHIBIT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
VS, : No.
J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant
NOTICE

TO: Defendant

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Amended
Complaint is served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOQU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)

3/8
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
Vvs. No.

J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND NOW, comes Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang,
husband and wife, by and through their attormeys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the
within Emergency Petition for Special Relief and in support thereof says as follows:

1. | Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang, are husband and
wife, who reside at 7 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendant is J. Calvin Dixon who resides at R.R. #2, Box 394, DuBois,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. This Complaint in Equity concemns the use of a fifteen (15°) foot non-

exclusive right of way of a private road described in a Deed dated March 20, 1952 from

 Martha Smith to J. Sherman Smith. The Deed is recorded in the Office of the Recorder

of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 484.
4, The relevant portion of the aforesaid Deed states:

The grantor [Martha Smith] does hereby grant and convey unto the said
grantees [J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith], their heirs and assigns, the
free perpetual easement and right of ingress, egress and regress and the
_ uninterrupted use, liberty and privilege of passing in, over, upon and along
a certain private roadway fifteen (15) feet in width, at the present location

4/8
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therof, over and across other lands of grantor [Martha Smith] and the land
to be conveyed concurrently herewith to Jennie G. Dixon and Marha
Smith as joint tenants with right of survivorship, said private roadway
extending to the lands hereby conveyed from the Township road known as
the Pine Grove School Road leading in a northeasterly direction from
State Highway Route #255 to the Sabula - Brockway Road.

5. By Deed dated March 20, 1952 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 486, Martha Smith conveyed real
property to Jennie C. Dixon and Martha Smith, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship. Therein, the Grantor, Martha Smith, reserved the fifieen (15°) foot roadway
as follows:

The premises hereby conveyed are conveyed subject to the easement
relating to the use of a private roadway . . . over and across the above
described premises, which easements were granted and conveyed by the
grantor [Martha Smith] herein to J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, his
wife, by deed dated concurrently herewith, in which such easements are
more fully described.

6. Plaintiffs’ lands and Defendant’s lands are contiguous.

7. Defendant has prohibited Plaintiffs from utilizing said roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs.

8. Plaintiffs proposes to rent the property to a man of black skin and to the
best knowledge, information and belief, the proposed rental of the property to a man of
color has caused Defendant to act in contradiction to the express terms of the source deed
right of way from Martha Smith and further in violation of the laws of the United States
of America and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

9. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm should the Court not grant this

Petition inasmuch as Plaintiffs are denied access to their property and the ability to care

and maintain for the property.

5/8



8147657659 _ 08:19:37am.  12-15-2017 6/8
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to issue an
Order prohibiting Defendant from stopping Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’ heirs, successors,
assigns or renters from utilizing the aforesaid fifteen (15°) foot roadway and for such
further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

=~ N\
David J. Hopkihs, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

/jz«/ jﬁ%@»@
/

Darrel J. Wolfgang/ 7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

| hereby certify this to be a true
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANJJ! attested <zcy of the original

ement it in iis case.

CIVIL DIVISION NOV 02 2004

DARRELL J. WOLFGANG and )
KATHY M. WOLFGANG : Attes.. i A

Frothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

—vs- :  No. 04-1483-CD
3. CALVIN DIXON ,

ORDER

NOW, this 29th day of october, 2004, this being
the date set for hearing on Emergency Petition for Special
Relief; the Court being advised that the parties have
reached an agreement to the same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that Defendant, 3. calvin Dixon, his agents,
servants, employees, successors and assigns, and any other
individual entity within his control or supervision and all
other persons or entities acting in concert or on his
behalf are enjoined, directly or indirectly, from
prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs' agents, servants,
independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns
from utilizing a fifteen (15) foot roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs provided that Plaintiffs
or their agents, servants, independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns use only the fifteen (15)
foot roadway to gain access to the house upon the lands of

Plaintiffs and shall not go off the said roadway for any

EXHIBIT

|_A




reason whatsoever. It is the further ORDER of this Court
that Defendant, 3. calvin Dixon, his agents, servants,
employees, successors or assigns, nor Plaintiffs' lessees
shall not intentionally and knowingly harass one another at
any time.

This order shall remain in full force and effect

until further Order of Court.

BY THE COURT,

/- Taul . Cheny

Judge
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IN THE COURT GF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : NO.04-1483-C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff,
: Type of Pleading:
Vs. . CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
J. CALVIN DIXON, . Filed on Behalf of:
: PLAINTIFFS
Defendant.

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

% FILED@

wWas  12azem e
JAN 12 2018

oror Foan g SPENCER
MU Inry & GLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLZAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

J. CALVIN DIXON,

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and ) NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, )
)
)
)

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This w-il certify that ths undersigned served a copy of the Notice and Order to
Appear which was entered on January 3, 2017, in the above-captioned matter on the following
parties at the addrasses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 9" day of January, 2018:
J. Calvin Dixon
¢/o Duane C. Dixon

24~ Hungry Hollow Road
DuBois PA 15801

¥in S, Blakley, 111



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2004-1483-C.D. @@\ @Y
o\ |

Type of Pleading: MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
vs,

J. CALVIN DIXON,
Filed on Bebalf of: DEFENDANT, J.

Defendant. CALVIN DIXON

®
0/ D:oIamIeR

12018 .

PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS

Counsel of Record for this Party:

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA1D. No.: 313839

C.J. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. No.: 306554

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O.Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-6400
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and CIVIL DIVISION

KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

AND NOW, comes Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, by and through his counsel, Zwick
& Zwick LLP, and files the following Motion for Continuance of Hearing, and in support thereof
states as follows:

1. A hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt is currently
scheduled in the instant matter on March 1, 2018, at 10:00 A.M., in Courtroom 2 of the
Clearfield County Courthouse.

2. Filed contemporaneously herewith, Counsel for Defendant has entered his
appearance for Defendant in this matter.‘

3. Upon undertaking representation of Defendant, counsel for Defendant and
counsel for Plaintiffs conferred regarding the nature and scope of the present dispute, and, to
facilitate a potential amicable resolution of this matter, counsel for Defendant and counsel for
Plaintiff have agreed that an inspection ;)f the property at issue would be in the best interests of
both parties.

4, Due to health reasons, counsel for Plaintiffs is not able to attend an inspection of

the party until after March 1, 2018, which is the date set for hearing in this case.



5. In addition, due to the inclement winter weather, an inspection of the subject
property would not be effective to facilitate a resolution of the instant dispute.

6. Counsel for Plaintiffs does not oppose Defendant’s instant request for a
continuance of the aforesaid hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt for a
period of at least sixty (60) days. (See e-mail correspondence from counsel for Plaintiffs to
counsel for Defendant dated February 12, 2018, affixed hereto as Exhibit A.)

WHEREFORE, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, respectfully request that this Honorable
Court grants his Motion for Continuance of Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

Ml )

Matthew R. Zwick, Esdfire
C.J. Zwick, Esquire




Subject: Wolfgang v. Dixon
Date: Monday, February 12, 2018 at 11:11:21 AM Eastern Standard Time
From: Gretchen Bloomer
To: Matthew R. Zwick

Matt,

This will confirm our telephone conversation of this morning. Ben has no objection to a continuance
of the hearing which is presently scheduled for March 15t at 10:00 a.m.

Gretchen Bloomer
Paralegal / Office Manager

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

Fax: (814) 375-1082

gretchen.bloomer@yerizon.net

This e-mail is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. if the reader
of this message Is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the

message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please destroy it and

notify us immediately.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, filed on behalf of Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, was

forwarded on the 16" day of February, 2018, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Benjamin S. Blakely, III, Esquire
Blakely & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois, PA 15801
Counsel for Plaintiff

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

d\/\mll 4

C.J. Zwick, Esquire
Matthew R. Zwick, Esq ire




APPELLATE/TRIAL COURT

CONFIDENTIAL
CASE RECORDS

INFORMATION
FORM

Additional page(s) attached. E i total pages are attached to this filing.

1 centify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of
Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and
doguments differently than non-confidential information and documents.

2/16/2018
Signature of Attorney orlfirepresented Party Date
Name: Matthew R. Zwick Attomey Number: (if applicable) 313839
Address: 171 Beaver Drive Telephone: (814) 371-6400
DuBois, PA 15801 Email: mrz@zwick-law.com

NOTE: Parties and attorney of record in a case will have access to this Confidential Information
Form. Confidentiality of this information must be maintained.

Rev. 12/2017 THIS FORM IS CONFIDENTIAL



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and ) CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)  No.2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs, )
VS. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant.
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to wit, this day of , 2018, upon consideration

of the foregoing MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, which Plaintiffs do not
oppose, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said Motion is GRANTED.

It is further ORDER that a hearing on Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT

IN CONTEMPT is hereby rescheduled for the day of ,2018 at

o’clock .M., in Courtroom of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and ) CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)  No.2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs, )
vs. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of February, 2018, upon consideration of Defendant J. Calvin
Dixon’s MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, it is hereby ORDERED and

ADJUDGED that a hearing is hereby scheduled for the day of R

2018 at o’clock M., in -Courtroom of the Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Defendant.
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CIVIL ACTION = LAW
No. 2004-1483-C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY
OF APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANT, J.
CALVIN DIXON

Counsel of Record:
MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE

PA 1.D. No.: 313839
E-mail: mrz@zwick-law.com

C.J. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No.: 306554
E-mail: ¢jz@zwick-law.com

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive

P.O. Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801
Telephone: (814) 371-6400
Fax: (814) 503-8453

I1-00amIRR ~ awide
FEB 2 1 2018
BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)

) No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs, )

vs. )

)

J. CALVIN DIXON, )

)

)

Defendant.

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Please enter my firm as counsel for Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, in the above-referenced

matter.

Date: 2~ — 201 MW(\

Matthew R. Zwick, Esqulre
C.J. Zwick, Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Entry of Appearance was
served, on the 16™ day of February, 2018, by U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the

following parties:

Benjamin S. Blakely, III, Esquire
Blakely & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois, PA 15801
Counsel for Plaintiff

Mo/ -~

Matthew R. Zwick, Esqulre
C.J. Zwick, Esquire




APPELLATE/TRIAL COURT

CONFIDENTIAL
CASE RECORDS

INFORMATION
FORM

Additional page(s) attached. E total pages are attached to this filing.

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of
Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing confidential information and

dwﬁs differently than non-confidential information and documents.

.
m ‘ 2/16/2018

Date

' t <.
Signatur(: of Attorney or Um@ésented Party

Name: Matthew R. Zwick Attorney Number: (if applicable) 313839
Address: 171 Beaver Drive Telephone: (814) 371-6400
DuBois, PA 15801 Email mrz@zwick-law.com

NOTE: Parties and attorney of record in a case will have access to this Confidential Information
Form. Confidentiality of this information must be maintained.

Rev. 12/2017 THIS FORM IS CONFIDENTIAL



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and CIVIL DIVISION

KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON

. CBFY
Defendant. "/

ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to wit, this 3 / / day of mﬂi 2018, upon consideration
of the foregomg MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, which Plaintiffs do not

oppose, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJU DGED and DECREED that said Motion is GRANTED.

It is further ORDER that a hearmg on Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT

IN CONTEMPT is hereby reschedulec for the 841/\ day of m 113 ,2018 at

Zié o’clock £ M., in Courtroom i of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:
@ © <Rk ﬂwz/
%g J.
H\:_%B\)g')_ 2018 'g’

RIAN K SPENCE "
PROTH%NOTARY & CLERK OF COUR




IN THZ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
Vs,

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading: AMENDED PETITION TO
HOLD DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

e )

(0147711
APR 20 2018

BRIAN K, SPr., -
PROTHONOTARY & CLeRA ur wiJul”

lec Ak E(aL/t(,(



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY
M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiffs,
vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON

AT Sl VA A A N W N e

Defendants.

AMENDED PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT

AND NOW comes Petitioners, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through his undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and petitions
this Honorable Court to hold Defendants, J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. DIXON, in
contempt of this Honorable Court’s Order of October 29, 2004, in the above-captioned matter,
and in support thereof, the following is averred:

1. Petitioners, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, are
adult individuals resliding at 128 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

2. Respondent, J. CALVIN DIXON, is an adult individual residing at 89 Hungry
Hollow Road, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

3. Respondent, DUANE C. DIXON, is an adult individual residing at 243 Turkey
Farm Road, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

4, At all times material hereto, the Plaintiffs were the owners of real property located
on Hungry Hollow Road, Sandy Township, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, said

property existing contiguous to the lands of the Defendant, with said lands of Plaintiffs being



accessed by a 15' nonexclusive right-of-way traversing the lands of the Defendants as described
in a deed dated March 20, 1952, from Martha Sm:ith to J. Sherman Smith, and recorded in
Clearfield County Deed and Record Book 419, page 483.

S. Przviously, the Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, had prohibited the Plaintiffs
from utilizing the said right-of-way to access tke house located on the land of the Plaintiffs and
as such, was the subject of an Emergency Petition for Special Relief filed on September 28,
2004, No 04-1483-CD, said petition seeking an ozder prohibiting the Defendant from stopping
the Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs heirs, successors, assigns or rentzrs from utilizing the 15' right-of-way.
A copy of said Emergency Petition for Special Relief is attzched hereto and marked Exhibit A.

6. Or: October 29, 2004, the day and date set fcr the hearing on the Emergency
Petition for Special Relief, the parties entered inte a stipulazed Order enjoining the Defendant, his
agents, servants, employees, successors and ass:gns, and any other individual entity within his
control or supervision, and all other persons or encities actir.g in concert or on his behalf, directly
or indirectly, from prohibiting the Plaintiffs, Plzintiffs’ agents, servants, independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing the 15' right-cf-way accessing the lands of the
Plaintiffs as long as the Plaintiffs used only the 15' right-of-way to gain access to the house on
the lands of the Plaintiffs. A copy of said stipulated Order is attached hereto and marked
Exhibit B.

7. Subsequent to the entry of the aforesaid Order, Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON
and his wife, NORMA LEE DIXON, did convey the subject property to the Defendant,

J. CALVIN DIXON and Defendant, DUANE C. DIXON ss joint tenants with the right of

survivorship by Deed dated September 23, 2008, and recordzd in the office of Recorder of Deeds



of Clearfield County at Instrument Number 200815559. A copy of said Deed is attached hereto
Exhibit C.

8. Since the date of this Honorable Court’s Order of October 29, 2004, the
Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, and Defendant, DUANE C. DIXON, have engaged in a course
of conduct which has prohibited the Plaintiffs from accessing the house on the lands contiguous
to the Defendants’ lands upon the right-of-way which was the subject of this Honorable Court’s
Order of October 29, 2004, by building a structure upon the aforesaid right-of-way, thereby
causing the Plaint:ffs to have no access to their property using the aforesaid right-of-way and
further erecting gates and other obstacles limiting the Plaintiffs access to their real property.

9. The Plaintiffs believe, and therefore aver, that the actions of the Defendants in
constructing the siructure and other obstacles upon the 15' right-of-way, thereby prohibiting the
Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs’ agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns
from utilizing the 15' right-of-way to access the lands of the Plaintiffs is a direct contravention of
this Court’s Order of October 29, 2004.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court to find
Defendants, J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. DIXON in contempt of this Honorable
Court’s Order of Qctober 29, 2004, and order:

a. that Defendants, J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. DIXON, be found
in contempt of this Honorable Court’s Order of October 29, 2004;

b. that the Defendants remove the structure placed upon the 15' foot right-of-
way leading to the Plaintiffs’ real property and remove any other obstacle

which might impede the Plaintiffs in their attempts to reach their real



property, thereby restoring the 13' right-of-way to its condition as it existed
at or before October 29, 2004;
the Defendants to reimburse the Plaintiffs’ overall expenses incurred in
constructing a new right-of-way to the Plaintiffs real property caused by
the Defendants’ blocking of the 15' right-of-way which is the subject of
the Court’s order of October 29, 2004;
a civil penalty to be imposed against the Defendants in such an amount
that is deemed appropriate by this Honorable Court;
that Defendants pay to Plaintiffs the sum of $2,500.00 for the bringing of
this petition, along with any costs incurred by the Plaintiffs in the bringing
of this petition; and
such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

[
Benjariiin.$/ Blakley, III
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Petitioners



VERIFICATION

We, DARREL J. WOLEFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, hsreby state that we
are the Plaintiffs in this action and verify zhat the statements made in the forego’rg Petiticn to
Hcld Defendant in Contempt are true and correct to the bes: of my knowledge, information, and
belief. I understand that the statements tharein are made suv’ect to tae penalties of 18 Pa C.S.

§ 49C4 relating to unsworn falsificatior. to authorities.

Daed:  4-/2 +§ Mmfé’

DARRE¥J. WOLFGANG

Dated: ¥ 2-/8 MU/’/ /LMJV/

KATHY . WOLFGAN



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Petitior: to

Hold Defendant in Contempt in ths above-captioned matter cn the following parties at the

(/*
addresses shown below by first-cless U.S. Mail on the / S cav of April, 2018:

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLF
171 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801

Benjamirs Blakley, 11l
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
Plaintiffs
vs. : No. py-14§ 3-(D
J. CALVIN DIXON, :
Defendant : Type of Pleading: Emergency

Petition for Special Relief

Filed on behalf of: Darrel J. Wolfgang,
and Kathy M. Wolfgang, Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this party:
THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

Attomney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

LEA ANN HELTZEL, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 83998

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

E6K
FILED 2
Srsopt i s

{
Willam & Shay, HOPK‘ RS

Prothonotany/Clerk of Couns
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
VS. : No.
J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant
NOTICE

TO: Defendant

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Amended
Complaint is served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and,
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs : IN EQUITY
VS. : No.

J. CALVIN DIXON,
Defendant

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SPECIAL RELIEF

AND NOW, comes Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang,
husband and wife, by and through their attomeys, Hopkins Heltzel LLP, and files the
within Emergency Petition for Special Relief and in support thereof says as follows:

1. | Plaintiffs, Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang, are husband and
wife, who reside at 7 Don Street, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendant is J. Calvin Dixon who resides at R.R. #2, Box 394, DuBois,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. This Complaint in Equity concerns the use of a fifteen (15°) foot non-
exclusive right of way of a private road described in a Deed dated March 20, 1952 from
Martha Smith to J. Sherman Smith. The Deed is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 484.

4, The relevant portion of the aforesaid Deed states:

The grantor [Martha Smith] does hereby grant and convey unto the said
grantees [J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith], their heirs and assigns, the
free perpetual easement and right of ingress, egress and regress and the

_ uninterrupted use, liberty and privilege of passing in, over, upon and along
a certain private roadway fifteen (15) feet in width, at the present location

4/8
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therof, over and across other lands of grantor [Martha Smith] and the land
to be conveyed concurrently herewith to Jennie G. Dixon and Marha
Smith as joint tenants with right of survivorship, said private roadway
extending to the lands hereby conveyed from the Township road known as
the Pine Grove School Road leading in a northeasterly direction from
State Highway Route #255 to the Sabula - Brockway Road.

5. By Deed dated March 20, 1952 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Clearfield County in Volume 419, at page 486, Martha Smith conveyed real
property to Jennie C. Dixon and Martha Smith, as joint tenants with the right of
survivorship. Therein, the Grantor, Martha Smith, reserved the fifteen (15°) foot roadway
as follows:

The premises hereby conveyed are conveyed subject to the easement
relating to the use of a private roadway . . . over and across the above
described premises, which easements were granted and conveyed by the
grantor [Martha Smith] herein to J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, his
wife, by deed dated concurrently herewith, in which such easements are
more fully described.

6. Plaintiffs’ lands and Defendant’s lands are contiguous.

7. Defendant has prohibited Plaintiffs from utilizing said roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs.

8. Plaintiffs proposes to rent the property to a man of black skin and to the
best knowledge, information and belief, the proposed rental of the property to a man of
color has caused Defendant to act in contradiction to the express terms of the source deed
right of way from Martha Smith and further in violation of the laws of the United States
of America and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

9. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm should the Court not grant this

Petition inasmuch as Plaintiffs are denied access to their property and the ability to care

and maintain for the property.

5/8
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to issue an
Order prohibiting Defendant from stopping Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’ heirs, successors,
assigns or renters from utilizing the aforesaid fifteen (15°) foot roadway and for such
further relief as the Court deems fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Hopkihis, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

6/8
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VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.

/

Darrel J. V%lfgang
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

| hereby cerify ihis to be a true

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANJatiesiedzir; of the original

ement iv'27 0 s case.

CIVIL DIVISION

NOV 02 2004
DARRELL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG : Attes. i A
. Frothonotary/

Clerx of Courts

-vs- . No. 04-1483-CD
3. CALVIN DIXON .

ORDER

NOw, this 29th day of october, 2004, this being
the date set for hearing on Emergency Petition for special
Relief; the Court being advised that the parties have
reached an agreement to the same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that Defendant, J. calvin Dixon, his agents,
servants, employees, successors and assigns, and any other
individual entity within his control or supervision and all
other persons or entities acting in concert or on his
behalf are enjoined, directly or indirectly, from
prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs' agents, servants,
independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigns
from utilizing a fifteen (15) foot roadway to access a
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs provided that Plaintiffs
or their agents, servants, independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns use only the fifteen (15)
foot roadway to gain access to the house upon the lands of

Plaintiffs and shall not go off the said roadway for any

EXHIBIT
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reason whatsoever. It is the further ORDER of this Court
that Defendant, J. calvin Dixon, his agents, servants,
employees, successors or assigns, nor Plaintiffs' lessees
shall not intentionally and knowingly harass one another at
any time.

This order shall remain in full force and effect

until further order of court.

BY THE COURT,

/ot DL Cherry

Judge
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Warranty Deed
County Parcel No.

THIS DEED

MADE the 3 day of émh:mhu_ in the year two
thousand eight (2008).

BETWEEN J. CALVIN DIXON and NORMA LEE DIXON, his wife, of
Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Parties of the First
Part and GRANTORS,

and

J. CALVIN DIXON, an individual, of Sandy Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, and DUANE C. DIXON, son of the Grantors, an individual,
of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as tenants with the
right of survivorship, Parties of the Second Part and GRANTEES;

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00) Dollar,
the said Grantors do hereby grant and convey to the said Grantees, as
tenants with right of survivorship,

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land located in Sandy Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe, said pipe being the
southeasterly corner of land now or formerly of J. Sherman
Smith and Mayva Smith, his wife; thence by land now or
formerly of Jennie G. Dixon, South 26° 53' West 157.1 feet
to an iron pipe; thence by land now or formerly of Jennie G.
Dixon, South 83° 13' West 287.4 feet to a point; thence by
land now or formerly of Jennie G. Dixon, North 45° 10' East
433.2 feet to a point; thence by land now or formerly of
Jennie G. Dixon, North 45° 10' East 259 feet, more or less,
to a point; thence by land now or formerly of Jennie G.
Dixon, South 44° 50' East 33 feet to an iron pipe; thence by
land now or formerly of Jennie G. Dixon and by land now or
formerly of J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, his wife,
South 44° 50" East 480.1 feet to an iron pipe, the place of
beginning. CONTAINING 3.8 acres, more or less, and having
thereon erected a dwelling house.



The premises hereby conveyed are conveyed subject to the
easements relating to the use of a private roadway and to the
maintaining, repair and replacing of a water line in, on, over
and across the above described premises, which easements
were granted and conveyed by separate instruments of
conveyance which were intended to be recorded.

The above prenﬁses are more accurately bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe, said iron pipe being at the
northwesterly corner of lands now or formerly of Jennie
G. Dixon, as conveyed to her by deed of J. Sherman
Smith, Executor of the Estate of Martha Smith, a/ k/a
Mattie O. Smith, dated July 24, 1981, recorded in -
Clearfield County Deed Book 818, page 550; thence by
said lands now or formerly of Jennie G. Dixon, South
26° 53' West 157.1 feet to an iron pipe; thence still by
land now or formerly of Jennie G. Dixon, South 83° 13"
West 287.40 feet to a point on line of land now or
formerly of J. Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith; thence
by land now or formerly of J. Sherman Smith and
Mayva Smith, North 26° 48' West 404.90 feet to a point;
‘thence by land now or formerly of J. Sherman Smith
and Mayva Smith, North 45° 10' East 248.96 feet to a
point; thence still by land now or formerly of J.
Sherman Smith and Mayva Smith, South 44° 58' East
434.71 feet to an iron pipe at the Northwest corner of
other lands now or formerly of Jennie G. Dixon, the
place of beginning. Containing 3.8 acres, more or less.

BEING the same premises conveyed to J. Calvin Dixbn'by deed of
Jennie .G. Dixon, dated Cctober 16, 1992, recorded March 9, 1993,
in Deeds & Records Book 1517, page 474. B :

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING therefrom all of the oil and gas to
the Grantor, J. Calvin Dixon, singularly, which is not part of the
survivorship title conveyed herein.

It is hereby affirmed for ﬁurpdscs of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Realty Transfer Tax Act that this is a parent to parent and child transfer
and therefore is exempt for tax purposes.



NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Conservation Act of 1966”, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that I/we
know and understand that I/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against
subsidence resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
economic interest in the coal. I/we further certify that this certification is in a color contrasting
with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the word “notice”
printed in twenty-four point type.

Witness:

/7 N
it %

This _23 day of /)mw , 2008

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL. CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE
OF THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE
COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pursuant to Act No. 255,
approved September 10, 1965, as amended.)

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I/we hereby certify, that the precise residence for the Grantee herein is as follows:
J. Calvin Dixon - 89 Hungry Hollow Road, DuBois, PA 15801
Duane C. Dixon - Q43 TurkeyFarm Road, DuBois, PA 15801

, ot %Mw{a

Attorney or Agent for Grantee




AND the said Grantors will GENERALLY WARRANT AND FOREVER
DEFEND the property hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, said Grantors have hereunto set their
hands and seals, the day and year first above-written.

I /@AQ/L sont

{/Calvm Dixon

%Mv‘w%.%)/m(SEAL)

Norma Lee Dixon

Sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

: SS
County of é&(ul/}»x«t/ob :

On this, the o3 day of &/J.ZMT) /u/(/ , 2008, before me
the undersigned officer, a notary public, personally appeared J. CALVIN
DIXON and NORMA LEE DIXON, husband and wife, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same
for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and official

seal. )

‘ 'Notary Publi€

COWOMTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Kathryn E. Swartzlander, Notary Public
City of DuBols, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Aug. 29, 2012
Member, Pennsvivanla Assoclation of Notaries
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Defendant. o,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Type of Pleading: RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS’
PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT IN
CONTEMPT AND COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for ihis Party:

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No.: 313839
E-mail: mrz@zwick-law.com

C.J. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA L.D. No.; 306554
E-mail: cjz@zwick-law.com

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive

P.0O. Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-6400
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and )  CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)} No.2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs, ‘ )
vs. ' )
, )
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant. . )

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION
TO HOLD DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, by and through his counsel, ZWICK
& ZWICK LLP, and files the followin‘g Response in Opposition of Plaintiffs’ Motion to Hold
Defendant in Contempt, and in suppor} thereof states as follows:

L. Upon information and belief, admitted.

2. Denied. To the contr.ar_y, Defendant-Respondent J. Calvin Dixon resides at 89
Hungry Hollow Road, DuBois, Pemisyl\;ania 15801.

3. Denied. The corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt states conclusi;)ns of law to which no answer is required. To the extent
an answer may be necessary, the san‘lc. ws denied and strict proof thereof is hereby demanded. By
way of further response, through no fault of Defendant-Respondent, Plaintiffs-Petitioners and
their agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors and assigned have not utilized
the purported “15° nonexclusive right-:;)f-way” to access their real property, or for any other
lawful purpose, for at least the last thirteen (13) to fourteen (14) years. By way of further
response, as of the date of the filing of 'th‘is Response, Defendant-Respondent no longer owns the

real property referred to within the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to

-



Hold Defendant in Contempt; to thg contrary, Defendant-Respondent’s son and grandson
currently hold title to the aforesaid real ?roperty, which is contiguous to lands of Plaintiffs-
Petitioners. By way of further response, Defendant-Respondent has acted lawfully, prudently
and properly at all relevant and materiai times hereto.

4. Denied. The corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners” Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt states conc]ﬁsions of law to which no answer is required. To the extent
an answer may be ﬁecessa.ry, the same i; denied and strict proof thereof is hereby demanded. By
way of further response, the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt refers to a wﬁﬁen document, which is attached to Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Conte.mvp.t as Exhibit A, and which speaks best for itself. To the
extent that the averments contained ‘within the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt are in any way inconsistent or at variance with the
referenced written document, said averments are expressly denied and strict proof thereof is
hereby demanded. By way of further fésponse, Defendant-Respondent has acted lawfully,
prudently and properly at all relevant and material times hereto.

5. Denied. The corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt states conclusions of law to which no answer is required. To the extent
an answer may be necessary, the same is denied and strict prbof thereof is hereby demanded. By
way of further response, the correspoxﬁjing paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt refers to a written document, which is attached to Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Contemi‘at as Exhibit B, and which speaks best for itself. To the
extent that the averments contained within the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’

Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt.are in any way inconsistent or at variance with the

referenced written document, said averments are expressly denied and strict proof thereof is

(



hereby demanded. By way of further résponse, the averments within the corresponding
paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt misconstrue,
mischaracterize, and misstate the mgnfiates of the referenced Court Order dated October 29,
2004. By w:;ny of further response, Def;endant-Respondent J. Calvin Dixon was not present at the
October 29, 2004 hearing, and he d1d not authorize or permit anyone to enter into a stipulated
agreement or Order on his behalf, as is referenced within the corresponding paragraph of
Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold~D§fendant in Contempt. By way of further response,
since at least the end of 2004, neithér Plaintiffs-Petitioners nor Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ agents,
servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigned utilized the aforesaid “15°
right-of-way” to gain access to the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs-Petitioners, or for any other
lawful purpose. By way of further response, the Court’s October 29, 2004 Order provides that
Defendant-Respondent shall not prohibit, directly or indirectly, Plaintiffs and/or Plaintiffs’
agents, servants, independent contractc;\rs, lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing the fifteen
(15) foot roadway to access a house u;;on the lands of Plaintiffs, “provided that Plaintiffs . ..
use only the fifteen (15) foot roadway.' to gain access to the house . .. .” By way of further
response, Plaintiffs-Petitioners and their ;gents, servants, independent contractors, lessees,
successors or assigned have not utilizegl the aforesaid fifteen (15) foot roadway to access the
house upon the lands of Plaintiffs sincel, at the very latest, late 2004, when Plaintiffs-Petitioners
willingly and voluntarily completed éobn.struction and installation of a private driveway that
traverses lands that are owned by Plaintiﬁ's-Petiﬁoners, exclusively, and which served the
aforesaid house, exclusively. By way of further response, Defendant-Respondent has acted
lawfully, prudently and properly at all felevant and material times hereto.

6.  Denied. The corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold

Defendant in Contempt states conclusions of law to which no answer is required. To the extent



an answer may be necessary, the same is denied and strict proof thereof is hereby demanded. By
way of further response, the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt refers to a written document, which is attached to Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt-as Exhibit B, and which speaks best for itself. To the
extent that the averments contained within the corresj)onding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Conterﬂpt are in any way inconsistent or at variance with the
referenced written document, said averments are expressly denied and strict proof thereof is
hereby demanded. By way of further résponse, since at least the end of 2004, through no fault of
Defendant-Respondent, neither Plaintiffs;Peﬁtioners nor Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ agents, servants,
independent contractors, lessees, successors or aésigned utilized the aforesaid fifteen (15) foot
right-of-way (i.e., roadway) to gain access to the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs-Petitioners,
or for any other lawful purpose. By way of further response, the Court’s October 29, 2004 Order
provides that Defendant-Respondcni shall not prohibit, directly or indirectly, Plaintiffs and/or
Plaintiffs’ agents, servants, independent contractérs, lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing
the fifteen (15) foot roadway to access a house upon the lands of Plaintiffs, “provided that
Plaintiffs . . . use only the fifteen (15) foot roadway to gain access to the house . ...” By way
. of further response, through no faultv of .Defendant-Respondent, Plaintiffs-Petitioners and their
agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigned have not utilized the
aforesaid fifteen (15) foot roadway to access the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs since, at the
very latest, late 2004, when Plaintiffé-Petitioners unilaterally and voluntarily completed
construction and installation of a pri\}afe ‘driveway that traverses lands that are owned by

Plaintiffs-Petitioners, exclusively, ard which serves the aforesaid house, exclusively. By way of

further response, Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ averment that Defendant-Respondent has

*

“caus[ed] the Plaintiffs to have no access to their property using the aforesaid right-of-way
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and compelling the Plaintiffs to construct an additional access to their real property” is

completely without merit, and is set forth by Plaintiffs-Petitioners in bad faith and for the
sole pufpnse of harassing Defendant-Respondent. By way of further response, Defendant-
Respondent has acted lawfully, prudeﬁtly and properly at all relevant and material times hereto.
7. Denied. The correspond.ing paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to qud
Defendant in Contempt states concIusidiqs of law to which no answer is required. To the extent
an answer may be necessary, the same_‘is denied and strict proof thereof is hereby demanded. By
way of further response, the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold
Defendant in Contempt refers to a writ‘tcn document, which is attached to Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt as Exhibit B, and which Speai(s best for itself. To the
extent that the averments contained w1thm the corresponding paragraph of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’
Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt are in any way inconsistent or at variance with the
referenced written document, said a\ierm;nts are expressly denied and strict proof thereof is
hereby demanded. By way of further response, since at least the end of 2004, through no fault of
Defendant-Respondent, neither Plaintiffs-Petitioners nor Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ agents, servants,

RN

independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigned utilized the aforesaid fifteen (15) foot
right-of-way (i.e., roadway) to gain a'cces‘s to the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs-Petitioners,
or for any other lawful purpose. By wziy of further response, the Court’s October 29, 2004 Order
provides that Defendant-Respondent sHall not prohibit, directly or indirectly, Plaintiffs and/or
Plaintiffs’ agents, servants, independ":n-t éontractors, lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing
the fifteen (15) foot roadway to access ; house upon the lands of Plaintiffs, “provided that
Plaintiffs . . . use only the fifteen (15) foot roadway to gain access to the house . . . .” By way

of further response, through no fault of befendant-Respondent, Plaintiffs-Petitioners and their

agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees, successors or assigned have not utilized the



aforesaid ﬁﬁeen (15) foot roadway to access the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs since, at the
very latest, late 2004, when Plaintiffs-Petitioners' unilaterally and voluntarily completed
construction and installation of a private driveway that traverses lands that are owned by
Plaintiffs-Petitioners, exclusively, and:which serves the aforesaid house, exclusively. By way of
further response, Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ averment that the actions of Defendant-
Respondent have “prohibit{ed] the Plaintiffs ««» from utilizing the 15 right-of-way to access
the lands of the Plaintiffs is a direet contravention of this Courts Order” is completely
without merit, and set forth by Plaintiffs-Petitioners in bad faith and for the sole purpose of
harassing Defendant-Respondent. By way of further response, Defendant-Respondent has
acted lawfully, prudently and properiy at all relevant and material times hereto.

WHEREFORE, Defendant-Respondent, J. Calvin Dixon, respectfully request that this
Honorable Court enter judgment in fe\{o; of Defendant-Respondent and against Plaintiffs-
Petitioners, as follows: ‘

A, That the Court dismiss Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold Defendant
in Contempt, with prejudice; h

B. That the Coun:enter judgment in favor of Defendant-Respondent for
injuries, losses, and damages as detenpined to have been sustained by Defendant-Respondent,
plus costs together with interest; '

C. That the Court ordcr Plaintiffs-Petitioners to pay Defendant-Respondent’s
attorney’s fees associated with his defense of the instant Petition, which was instituted by
Plaintiffs-Petitioners arbitrarily, vexatxously and in bad faith, as described and set forth herein;

and

D. That the Court grant Defendant-Respondent such other and further relief

as the Court deems fair, just, and equitable.



COUNTERCLAIM
.+ Attorney’s Fees

8. Defendant-Respondent hereby reasserts and incorporates the averments in all
preceding paragraphs as if the same were fully set forth herein.

9. The instant Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt filed by Plaintiffs-Petitioners
contains averments of fact that are paténtly false, misleading and intentionally deceptive, and
Plaintiffs-Petitioners knew that such avérments were patently false, misleading and intentionally
deceptive when executing the verification affixed to and filing said Petition.

10.  As will be established at hearing in this matter, the conduct of Plaintiffs-
Petitioners in recommencing the instant action against Defendant-Respondent with the filing of
their Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt was unreasonable, arbitrary, vexatious and done in
utter bad faith. |

11.  Inparticular, Defendant-Respondent hereby submits that the following averments
of material fact are patently false and szet.forth and verified by Plaintiffs-Petitioners in utter bad
faith to harass Defendant-Respondeﬁt: '

a. “the Defendant has engeged ina course of conduct which has prohibited the
Plaintiffs from accessipg the house on the lands contiguous to the
Defendant’s lands by building a structure upon the aforesaid right-of-way . .
. .” (See Petition to H(i)ld“Defendant in Contempt, 9 6.); and

b. “thereby causing the Plaintiffs to have no access to their property using the
aforesaid right-of-way and compelling the Plaintiffs to construct an additional
access to their real prc;pc;;ty.” (d.)

12.  Asaresult of the foregoing, due to Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ arbitrary, vexatious, and

bad faith conduct in recommencing te instant action against him, Defendant-Respondent
4



requests that Plaintiffs-Petitioners be <;rdered and requlred to pay all costs, expenses and

attorney’s fees incurred by Defendant—Respondent in this matter. See 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 2503(9).
WHEREFORE, Defendant-Respondcnt, J. Calvin Dixon, respectfully request that this

Honorable Court enter judgment in favbr of Defendant-Respondent and against Plaintiffs-

Petitioners, as follows:

A. That the Court éismiss Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Petition to Hold Defendant
in Contempt, with prejudice; )

B. That the Court enter judgment in favor of Defendant-Respondent for
injuries, losses, and damages as determined to have been sustained by Defendant-Respondent,
plus costs together with interest;

C. That the Court o';der Plaintiffs-Petitioners to pay Defendant-Respondent’s
attorney’s fees associated with his defense of the instant Petition, which was instituted by
Plaintiffs-Petitioners arbitrarily, vexati.'ously and in bad faith, as described and set forth herein;
and

D.  That the Court grant Defendant-Respondent such other and further relief

as the Court deems fair, just, and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

WM/, 0

Matthew R. Zwick, Estﬂnre
C.J. Zwick, Esquire




VERIFICATION

I, J. CALVIN DIXON, vcrify'/uthat the statements made in this document are true and
correct. 1 understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. ,'

C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

)

DATE: Lf"lg/lg Dlar )9/*-&

J. CALVIN DIXON




CERTIii‘ICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that, on this 18_th day of April, 2018, this filing complies with the
provisions of the Public Access Policy. of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case
Records of the Appellate and Trial C’oﬂrgs that require filing of confidential information and
documents differently that non-conﬁde;lﬁal information and documents.

M)

C.J. Zwick, Esquire ~=
Matthew R, Zwick, ire

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
T hereby certify that a true copy of the instant RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION OF
PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT was served, on the
18" day of April, 2018, by U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, to the following parties:
Benjamin S. Blakely, I1I, Esquire
- Blakely & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A

. ‘DuBois, PA 15801
Counsel for Plaintiff

<

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP <«

C.J. Zwick, Esquire / -
Matthew R. Zwick, Esqdi
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiff,
VS.

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE TO ATTACH
NOTICE TO DEFEND TO PLAINTIFF’S
AMENDED PETITION TO HOLD
DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-273D

(814) 375-1082-fax

FilLE
ofum
APR 27 2018

BRIAN K. SPE
PROTHONOTARY # CDI‘\J(C(:\EI(?‘.OUD'V':.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiff,

J. CALVIN DIXON and

DUANE C. DIXON,
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
VS, )
)
)
)
)
)

PRAECIPE TO ATTACH NOTICE TO DEFEND
TO PLAINTIFE’S AMENDED PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please attach the Notice to Defend which is attached hzreto to the Plaintiff®s Amended
Petition to Hold Defendants in Contempt which was filed on April 20, 2018.

BLAKLEY & JONES

in S. Blakley, III



IN TH=z COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiff,

)

)

)

)

)

¥S. )
)

J. CALVIN DIXON and )
DUANE C. DIXON, )
)

)

Defendants.

NOTICE

A PET]ITION OR MOTION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU
WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION
BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND
FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU 2Y THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR RELIEF
REQUESTED 3Y THE PETITIONER OR MOVANT. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YQU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

F. Cortez Bell, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 east Market Street
Clearfield PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : NO.04-1483-C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiff,
: Type of Pleading:
VS. :  ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM
J. CALVIN DIXON, : Filed on Behalf of:

PLAINTIFFS

Defendani.
Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A

DuBois PA 15801 FIL
(814) 371-2730 |Jm
(814) 375-1082-fax APR 30 2078
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

J. CALVIN DIXON,

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and ) NO.04-1483-C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, )
)
)
)

Dcfendant.

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW comes Plaintiffs, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and answers
Defendant’s Counterclaim for attorney’s fees in the above-captioned matter, and in support
thereof, the following is averred:

8. Requires no answer.

9. It is denied that Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt contains
averments that are patently false, misleading and intentionally deceptive and that Plaintiffs knew
that such averments were patently false, misleading and intentionally deceptive, and on the
contrary, it is averred that all such averments were made to the best of Plaintiffs’ knowledge,
information and belief.

10.  Itis denied that the Plaintiffs’ commencement of the instant action against
Defendant was unreasonable, arbitrary, vexatious and done in utter bad faith, and on the contrary,
it is averred that the commencement of the action against the Defendant was done because of the

contemptuous actions of the Defcndant.



11. It is denied that the averments made by the Plaintiffs in their Petition were made
in bad faith to harass the Defendant, as the Deferdant has prohibited the Plaintiffs from using the
subject right-oz-way to access their house and the lands contiguous to the Defendant’s land by
building a structure on the aforesaid right-of-way, and the Plaintiffs have no access to their
property using tk2 aforesaid right-of-way, thereby necessitating the construction of an additional
access to their zeal property.

12 The averments contained within Paragraph 12 of Defendant’s Counterclaim are
denied, and strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to deny Defendant’s
request for attorney’s fees, costs and expenses.

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

Y

BeNamih S. Blakley, 111
Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION
We, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, hereby state that we
are the Plaintiffs in this action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer to
Counterclaim are correct to the best of our knowledge, information, and belief. We understand
that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: 4 AL -7 /,ZJ % W’%"’?‘\

DARREY, J. WA ¥GANG

Dated: //";“/’ 75




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Answer to

Counterclaim ir. the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown

Ah .
below by first-class U.S. Mail on the (2 7 dav ofﬂ,’g},(/@ , 2018:

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beaver Drive
PO Box 1127
DuBois PA 15801

Benjariin S~ Blakley, 111
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 94 - 1483 - C.D.

Tvpe of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiffs,
Tvpe of Pleading:
Vs, AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. Filed on Behalf of:
DIXON, PLANTIFFS

Defendants.

Couzsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 1II
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Bzaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(8143 37:-2730

(814 375-1082-fax

FILED
ml&S  q:00am Wéwyzw

MAY 03 2018

BRIAN K. SPEs,

PROTHONOTARY & GLekn .-



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiffs,

J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C.

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

DIXON, )
)

)

Defendants

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD >

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, being dulv sworn according to law, deposes and says
that as attorney for Plaintiffs, he did on, April 28, 2018, serve NICHOLAS THOMAS

POULOS, Defendant, with a certified copy of the Amended Petition to Hold Defendants in

Contempt by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, said return receipt is being attached
P

hereto.

Sworn to and Subscribed N
before me this 1% day Benjamin. S Blakley, I1I
of May, 2018.

quﬁ;(m,@:m/

otary Public
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& Print your name and address on the reverse
8o that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
©Or on the front if Space permits,

\‘/‘

- 1. Atticle Addressed to:

Mr. Duane C. Dixzon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois, PA 15801
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———

3. Service Type
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG

Plaintiffs NO. 2004-1483-CD

Defendant o / ?&%
MAY

3 2018

Vs.

JAMES CALVIN DIXON

- ee e e we e .

BRIAN K. SPE
PROTHONOTARY &
2 O oTARY & GLERK ;)FCOURTS

ORDER  jec AHY Zwtcl
NOW, this I ay of May, 2018, after discussion with Counsel for
both parties, it is the ORDER of this Court that the hearing on Plaintiff’s Petition
Jor Contempt in the above captioned case, previously scheduled for May 8, 2018,

shall be and is hereby rescheduled to the 4th day of June, 2018, at 1:30 PM, in

Courtroom #2, 2nd Floor of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA

16830.

One half day has been reserved for this proceeding.

BY THE COURT:

NIz Y

PAUL E. CHERRY
JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WO_FGANG and : NO.04-1483 - C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION
Plaintift,
:  Type of Pleading: MOTION TO AMEND
Vs, : PLAINTIFF’S PETITION TO HOLD
:  DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT
J. CALVIN DIXON,
:  Filed on Behalf of:
Detendant. :  PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

FILE
olas 65|f v
MAY 04 2089

BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY ) NO.04-1483-C.D.
M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant.
MOTION TO AMEND

PLAINTIFF'S PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT IN CONTEMPT

AND NOW come Plaintiffs, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through their undersigaed attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and moves
this Honorable Court to amend their Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt in the above-
captioned matter, and in support thereof, the following is averred:

1. Plaintiffs, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, by
Petition filed on January 2, 2018, did bring an action seeking to hold the Defendant, J. CALVIN
DIXON, in contempt of this Honorable Court’s Order of October 29, 2004, which enjoined the
Defendant, his agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns, and any other individual
entity within his control or supervision and all other persons or entities acting in concert or on his
behalf from prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ agents, servants independent contractors,
lessees, successors or assigns from utilizing a fifteen foot right-of-way, which is located on the
lands of the Defendant, to gain access to the property of the Plaintiffs, which is located adjacent

to the Defendant’s property located in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.



Z. Subsequent to the filir.g of the Plaintiffs’ Petition, it was learned that the
Defendant had conveyed a one-half interest in the said real property to his son, Duane C. Dixon.
Further, it was learned that the said Duane C. Dixon had previously appeared on behalf of his
father at the time of the entry of the Order on October 29, 2004, and had participated in the
negotiation of a stipulation leading to the Court’s entry of the October 29, 2004, Order.

3. It is believed that, because of the addition of Duane C. Dixon as owner of the real
property which is burdened by the fifteen-foot right-of-way leading to the Plaintiffs’ property, the
said Duane C. Dixon should be added as an additional Defendant to the Petition, as he is a
successor and/or an assignee of Defendant J. Calvin Dixon with regard to the ownership interest
in and to the Dixon real property.

4. Pa. R.C.P. 1033(a) permits an amendment to a pleading to add a person as a party
by leave of Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant their
Motion and graat the Plaintiffs leave to amend their Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt, so
as to add Duane C. Dixon as an additicnal Defendant to said action.

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

—a

Bep@min S. Blakley, 111
Attorney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION
[, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III. kereby state that I am counsel for the Plaintiffs in this
action and verify that the statements made :n the foregoing Motion to Amend Plaintiffs’ Petition
to Hold Defendant in Contempt are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,
and belief. I understand that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification -o authorities.

Dated:

BRNJANIEN S. BLAKLEY, III



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Motion to
Amend Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt in the above-captioned matter on

the following parties at the addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 4™ day of

May, 2018:

Duane C. Dixon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois PA 15801

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801

o

Benjafin S. Blakley, 111




[N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : NO.04-1483 -C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Plaintiffs,
. Type of Pleading:
VS. - AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. . Filed on Behalf of:
DIXON, . PLAINTIFFS
Defendants. + Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, IlI
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

FILE@

Oles 2125 pm \4
MAYM2018 @\cﬂt

BRIAN K. SPENCE
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF Zuuw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiffs,

J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C.
DIXON,

)
)
)
)
)
VSs. )
)
)
)
)
Defendants )

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says
that as attorney for Plaintiffs, he did on, April 28, 2018, serve DUANE C. DIXON, Defendant,

with a certified copy of the Amended Petition to Hold Defendants in Contempt by Certified Mail,

Return Receipt Requested, said return recetpt havingw filed with the Court.
Sworn to and Subscribed

before me this 4™ day Benjénin S. Blakley, III
of May, 2018.

Notary Public




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARFREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY ) NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiff. ) S
! £
vs. ) FILE
) dieeli
J. CALVIN DIXON, ) AY (8
) .
IAN K. SPENCER
Defendant. PROTHBSOTARY & CLERK OF C# e
CC Aty Bley
ORDER

'ﬁ;}- /
AND NOW, this g ay of %O_,-—;( , 2018, upon consideration of

Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt, it is the
ORDER of this Court that said Motion is hereby granted, and Plaintiffs are granted leave to
amend their Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt so as -0 add Duane C. Dixon as an
additional Defendant to said pleading.

BY THE COURT,

Gpl, Clan,
” J




— —IN'THE COURi N PLEAS; CLEARFIELD COUNTY;PENNSYLVANIA
VA ideal i 7a o

@ CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff(s) N0.Z 447 A /Zi%‘b
. C/’CV/M Do/, /)04»/17 J/}(w/ @ 0 E &;E)Dm
: 0

Defendant(s) -
X

BRIANK SP NCERGOURTS
PRAECIPE FOR SELF-REPRESENTATION ['PRO- SE?]OTHONOTARY&CLERKOF

l, D vantE Df X o~/ , Plaintiff or @efendant {circle one), represent

myself in the within action.

WITHDRAW OR REMOVE COUNSEL OF RECORD (if Applicable)
Withdraw my appearance for the filing party.

Esq. (Print name) ID#

Signature DATE:

Remove , Esq., as my attorney of record.

| understand that | am under a continuing obligation to provide current cgntagt
information to the court, to other self-represented parties, and to att
record.

All pleadings-and legal papers can be served on me at the addl{gss l@e A

Dypree D ixow

Print Name | |

o Dk 719-375 - 2378
Signature / Telephone number
243 fyﬂ/(e/ JAC 1P
Address FAX
Dugéis yZis /550/ /m,,y ;"5 20///
City, State;.Zip Code Date /

THE PARTY FILING THIS PRAECIPE MUST PROVIDE NOTICE BY SENDING: A COPY
TO ALL PARTIES AND ATTORNEYS, INCLUDING ATTORNEY REMOVED FROM THE
CASE.




IN THE COURT OF COMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M WOLFGANG,

No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Type of Case:

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

Type of Pleading: MOTION TO REQUEST
NEW JUDGE

J. CALVIN DIXON AND
DUANE C. DIXON

DUANE C. DIXON REPRESENTING SELF
PRO SE

Duane C. Dixon

243 Turkey Farm Rd.
Du Bois PA 15801
(814) 375-2278

Defendants.
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%AN K. sp:-Q

PROTHONOTARY & C ey ()r COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M WOLFGANG,

No. 2004-1483-C.D.

)
)
)
Plaintiffs, )

VS. )

)

J. CALVIN DIXON AND )
DUANE C. DIXON )
)

Defendants. )

MOTION TO REQUEST A NEW JUDGE

AND NOW, comes Defendant, DUANE C. DIXON, who respectfully requests that a
new/different Judge preside over this Contempt Hearing for the following reason(s):

1. The Plaintiffs' 2004 Petition for Emergency Relief was brought before the Court with the
Plaintiffs submitting false documentation and false statements. The present Judge ruled over that initial
action in which he ruled in the Plaintiffs' favor. He cut an Order which stated “the Court being advised
that the parties have reached an agreement to the same,...” In that Hearing, only the Plaintiffs were
heard. The Defendant was not present, and was not represented, and no agreement was made.
Furthermore, after the ruling, no notice of the Judgment or copy of the Order was sent to the
Defendant.

2. In the present Contempt action — 14 years later — the Plaintiffs comes forward again
presenting the same false documentation and statements, to ask the same Judge to rule again to hold
the Defendant in Contempt of the Order obtained by fraudulent means; and further, to extend the reach
of that 2004 Order, and the Plaintiffs' present Contempt request, to hang over another party.

3. From the very first actions in 2004, and now in the present action, the whole case has
been full of improprieties outside normal court procedures, e.g., improper ruling, improper service,
improper notification(s) and manufactured evidence. Because the same Judge ruled in a case with so

many abnormal and improper elements, I have grave concerns that we can receive a fair Hearing. I also



believe that the Judge may have a personal relationship with the Plaintiffs and have concerns regarding
his loyalties and therefore, his ability to be impartial. I respectfully request the Judge and the Court

grant this motion and give this case a new and fresh perspective. See 207 Pa. Code Rule 2.11

4. Talso had previously hired Judge Cherry as an attorney and was extremely dissatisfied

with his representation.

Wherefore, I request that Judge Cherry recuse himself and appoint a new Judge.

Respectfully submitted,

5226 /5 L L

Date DUANE C. DIXON /




IN THE COURT OF COMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M WOLFGANG,

No. 2004-1483-C.D.
Type of Case:

Plaintiffs,
VS.

Type of Pleading: Defendant-Respondent
ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM

J. CALVIN DIXON AND
DUANE C. DIXON

DUANE C. DIXON REPRESENTING SELF
PRO SE

Duane C. Dixon

243 Turkey Farm Rd.
Du Bois PA 15801
(814) 375-2278

Defendants.
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BRIAN K. SPE
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M WOLFGANG,

No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON AND

)
)
)
)
)
))
DUANE C. DIXON )
)
)

Defendants.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS' PETITION(S)
TO HOLD DEFENDANTS IN CONTEMPT AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes Defendant-Respondent, DUANE C. DIXON, representing himself,
PRO SE, and files the following Response in Opposition of Plaintiffs' Motion to Hold Defendants in

Contempt, and in support thereof states as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Denied.

5. Denied.

6. Denied.

7. Admitted
8. Denied.

9. Denied. Plaintiffs-Petitioners had no legal right upon Dixon property and they were
aware of this fact when they filed the October 29, 2004 Emergency Petition. Plaintiffs-Petitioners
submitted false evidence in order to to obtain that Court Order.

Building construction on Defendants-Respondents' property proceeded lawfully throughout summer



months of 2016. The Plaintiffs-Petitioners frequented properties that adjoins Defendant-Respondent's
property on a continual basis and were fully aware of the ongoing construction of the 40' x 60'
building over a period of 6 to 8 weeks. The building stands less than 50 yards from Plaintiffs-
Petitioners' rental premises and in direct line of sight of their private driveway. If Plaintiffs-Petitioners
had concerns that a right of passage was being violated, they neglected to step forward then, at time of
construction, to announce those concerns. Plaintiffs-Petitioners waited 17 months after building's
construction to proclaim a violation. By way of further response to Plaintiffs' Petition, Defendant-

Respondent has acted lawfully, prudently, and properly at all relevant and material times hereto.

WHEREFORE, Defendant-Respondent, Duane C. Dixon, respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court enter judgment in favor of Defendant-Respondent and against Plaintiffs-Petitioners

b

as follows:

a. That the Court dismiss Plaintiffs-Petitioners' Petition to hold Defendant-
Respondent in contempt of October 29, Court Order, with prejudice;

b. That the Court find that the '04 Court Order was obtained by the Plaintiffs-
Petitioners through fraudulent means; and, as such, vacate the Oct. 29, 2004 Order, with prejudice;

C. That the Court find the Plaintiffs have no legal right-of-way across Defendant-
Respondents' land and dismiss Plaintiffs-Petitioners' Contempt Petition and vacate 2004 Order;

d That the Court find that had Plaintiffs-Petitioners legal right-of-way across
Defendants-Respondents' land, the doctrine of laches would be applicable; and therefore, dismiss
the Plaintiffs-Petitioners' Petition for Contempt;

e. That the court find for the Defendant-Respondent and deny Plaintiffs-
Petitioners' request for removal of any structure on Defendant-Respondents' property;

f. That the Court find that Plaintiffs-Petitioners' request for reimbursed expenses



for a new right-of-way is deceptive, vexatious and unjust and therefore deny such request;

g That the Court deny Plaintiffs-Petitioners' request to impose civil penalty upon
Defendant-Respondent; and conversely impose a civil penalty upon Plaintiffs-Petitioners for their
willful and blatant abuse of Civil Procedure;

h. That the Court deny Plaintiffs-Petitioners' request for the sum of $2500.00 for the
bringing of this petition, and further order the Plaintiffs-Petitioners pay to Defendants-Respondents the
sum of $2500.00 for the burden of defending against this Petition;

i That the Court find for and enter judgment in favor of Defendant-Respondent for
injuries, losses, and damages as determined have been sustained by Defendant-Respondent, plus costs

together with interest.



COUNTERCLAIM

10.  OnNov. 14,2017, Plaintiffs-Petitioners' attorney, Blakley, sent a certified letter
mailed to Duane C. Dixon with contents addressed to father, J. Calvin Dixon, and himself, The
letter demanded $10,000.00 ir /ieu of the Plaintiffs-Petitioners proceeding forward with a contempt
charge against J. Calvin Dixon. It also demanded that they/Dixons prepare and record a deed giving
Plaintiffs-Petitioners a new right-of-way across Dixon property onto their/Wolfgang's “other lands.”

11.  OnNov. 21, 2017, Defendant responded to Plaintiffs' demand letter by certified mail to
Plaintiffs’ attorney, Blakley. Defendant responded: that there had been no issue or concern regarding
property for almost 14 years; that Blakley's clients were not being forthright with him regarding the
facts; that his clients have been accessing their premises for 14 years via a private driveway they
voluntarily built in 2004; that the Dixons were confused as to why the Wolfgangs would threaten an
action of extortion; and further asked, what was his clients' necessity for a right-of-way across
Dixon property?

12.  Despite direct and specific foreknowledge to the contrary, Plaintiffs-Petitioners
deliberately moved forward, on January 2, 2018, with a Contempt Petition against Defendant's father,
J. Calvin Dixon. In their complaint, Plaintiffs-Petitioners falsely stated J. Calvin Dixon constructed a
building causing the Plaintiffs-Petitioners to have no access to their property.

13.  After receiving answers to their Contempt Petition from J. Calvin Dixon on April 237,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners filed an amended complaint to add Duane C. Dixon to the Petition for Contempt.
Instead of giving proper notification of the Amended Petition, Plaintiff-Petitioners mailed Defendant-
Respondent on May 8" an Affidavit Of Service Notice made out to NICHOLAS THOMAS POULOS

14.  On May 14, 2018, Defendant-Respondent personally approached the Prothonotary three

times in all to obtain all documents pertaining to being added as a defendant to Plaintiffs-Petitioners'



Petition for Contempt action. Prothonotary Office Assistant (who is believed to be A. Richards) told
Defendant-Respondent the case file was unavailable because it was on the Judge's desk. When another
clerk volunteered to go and retrieve the file, Richards followed behind her. When they returned,
Richards handed Defendant-Respondent the file and asserted several times that Defendant-letafiff was
not added to the Contempt Petition and that, although Petitioners’ Amended Petition was filed, the
Judge had not yet ruled on it. Several times Richards adamantly stated “Don't worry about it, you
haven't been added.” and “The Judge has not cut an order adding you.” But combing page by page
through the case file, Defendant-Respondent found Judge Cherry's Order dated May 8" granting
amended order to add Duane C. Dixon to the Petition.

15. The Plaintiffs-Petitioners perpetuate the same bad faith actions in this contempt action
that they pursued in the 2004 Emergency Petition. In this Contempt Petition they once again; aver to
false statements; submit false material(s); intentionally conceal true and applicable documents; mislead
the Court as to the true facts of recorded Instruments; all to manufacture a case and manipulate the
Court into granting a ruling against the Defendants-Respondents.

Violations of 18 Pa. C.S.A §4904 (a) (b) (¢) and 18 Pa. C.S.A § 4902 (a) (b) (c) (e).

16.  Upon completion of a private driveway to their leased premises in 2004, Plaintiffs-

Petitioners, leasees, assigns, etc., ALL who entered leased premises from Hungry Hollow Road, used
only that driveway.

17.  Plaintiffs-Petitioners have acted in a brazen, unjust, and harassing manner in filing this
Petition against Defendants-Respondents. They have caused Defendants undue aggravation and
emotional distress initiated in 2004 and revived in Nov. 2017 with the mailing of a threatening,
extortion letter. Plaintiffs-Petitioners now proceed further with egregious intent to force Defendant-
Respondent to defend himself against a fraudulent, unwarranted, bad faith case first initiated against
J. Calvin Dixon in the 2004 Emergency Petition.

WHEREFORE, Defendant-Respondent, Duane C. Dixon, respectfully requests that this



Honorable Court enter judgment in favor of Defendant-Respondent and against Plaintiffs-Petitioners,
as follows:

a. That the Court find that Plaintiffs-Petitioners filed false material(s) and testimony in the
2004 Emergency Petition and therefore dismiss Plaintiffs-Petitioners' Petition to Hold Defendant-
Respondent in Contempt, with prejudice and vacate the 2004 Court Order;

b. That the Court enter judgment against the Plaintiffs-Petitioners and order they
compensate Defendant's father — J. Calvin Dixon the sum of $1000.00 for undue harassment;

c. That the Court order the Plaintiffs-Petitioners pay the Defendant-Respondent the sum of
$2500.00 for the defending against Plaintiffs-Respondents’ false and vexatious claims;

d. That the Court find that the Plaintiffs-Petitioners have brought forth an unjust, bad
faith case without merit and without cause which constitutes an act of harassment against the
Defendant-Respondent; and further order the Plaintiffs-Petitioners pay Defendant-Respondent the
sum of $1000.00 in compensation for harassment and order Petitioners cease any/all harassment;

e. That the Court find that Plaintiffs-Petitioners willfully violated Rules of Civil Procedure
and they have violated Rules and Regulations as are listed in 18 Pa. C.S.A §4904 (a) (b) (c) and
18 Pa. C.S.A § 4902 (a) (b) (c) (e) and therefore, impose applicable penalty and fines on Plaintiffs-

Petitioners for each violation.

Respectfully submitted,

Lo Dhra

DUANE C. DIXON
§-25-




VERIFICATION
I, Duane C. Dixon, verify that the statements made in this document are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A Section 4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATE: 5-26-/4 OQC/(MIQZ«tJ,
DUANE C.DIXON 7




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Defendant.

N N v N “wut vt s “vu utt “owt “utt st “outt “omtt “ut “sust st st “eust et et et/ “wst “est’ “emst e’

CIVIL ACTION
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Type of Pleading: MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANT, J.
CALVIN DIXON
Counsel of Record for this Party:

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No.: 313839

C.J. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA L.D. No.: 306554

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive

P.O. Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-6400

®
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BRIAN K. SPENCER
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

S N N N N N N Nt

Defendant.

SECOND MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

AND NOW, comes Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, by and through his counsel, Zwick
& Zwick LLP, and files the following Second Motion for Continuance of Hearing, and in
support thereof states as follows:

1. A rescheduled hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt is
currently scheduled in the instant matter on June 4, 2018, at 1:30 P.M., in Courtroom 2 of the
Clearfield County Courthouse.

2. Due to health concerns and complications of a previous medical procedure,
Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, is not able to attend the aforesaid rescheduled hearing on June 4,
2018.

3. Counsel for Plaintiffs does not oppose Defendant’s instant request for a
continuance of the aforesaid hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt for a
period of at least sixty (60) days. (See correspondence from counsel for Plaintiffs to counsel for
Defendant dated May 23, 2018, affixed hereto as Exhibit A.)

WHEREFORE, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, respectfully request that this Honorable

Court grants his Motion for Continuance of Hearing.



Respectfully submitted,

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

Moy

Matthew R. Zwick, Es
C.J. Zwick, Esquire



Exhibit A



8143751082 BLAKLEY & JONES 02:10:28 p.m. 05-25-2018

m

LAw OFFICES OF
BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 1044
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801
Telephone (814) 371-2730 Web: www.blakleyjonestaw.com Benjamin S. Blakley, III
Fax (814) 375-1082 Email: bj_taw@verizon.net

May 23, 2018

VIA FAX

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP

171 Beaver Drive

P.O. Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Darrel J. & Kathy M. Wolfgang v. J. Calvin Dixon
No. 04-1483-CD

Dear Matt:

This will acknowledge receipt of your telephone call of May 23 at which time you
indicated that Calvin Dixon was going to be hospitalized during the period scheduled for a
hearing on our motion to hold him and his son in contempt and that after hospitalization,

Mr. Dixon would be confined to a nursing home for a period of rehabilitation. Based upon on

these representations, I would have no opposition to request for a continuance of the June 4"
hearing.

If anything further is needed, please feel free to contact me.
Very truly yours,

BLAKLEY & JONES
.

B/e japdin S. Blakley, Il
I
BSB/sm

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Darrel J. Wolfgang




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I hereby certify that, on this 30" day of May, 2018, this filing complies with the
provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case
Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing of confidential information and

by

documents differently that non-confidential 1nformat10n and docume

C.J anck, Esquire
Matthew R. Zwick, Esqulr

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing SECOND MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, filed on behalf of Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, was

forwarded on the 30" day of May, 2018, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Benjamin S. Blakely, 111, Esquire
Blakely & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois, PA 15801
Counsel for Plaintiff

ZWICK & ZWICK L

C J. anck, Esquire
Matthew R. Zwick, Esqm




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

A B g S N

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this day of , 2018, upon consideration

of the foregoing SECOND MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, which
Plaintiffs do not oppose, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said Motion
is GRANTED.

It is further ORDER that a hearing on Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT

IN CONTEMPT is hereby rescheduled for the day of ,2018 at

o’clock .M., in Courtroom of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG

VS.

JAMES CALVIN DIXCN

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 2004-1483-CD

e e e Nt e e S S et

ORDER

NOW this 29th day of May, 2018, upon consideration

of the Motion to Request New Judge filed by Defendant, Duane

C. Dixon; upon consideration of same, the Court is satisfied

that the Court can be fair and unbiased in this matter, and

it is the ORDER of this Court that the Motion to Request a

New Judge shall be and is hereby DENIED.

BY THE COURT,

T ey

> MAY 30 2018

BRIAN K, SPENCER
PROTHONQTARY & CLERK OF COURTS
e A'“j kel
lece A2 w\c(ﬂ

lcc DeFf - 0. Outon




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

) CIVIL DIVISION
)
) No. 2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs, )
) c;_/
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, ) # |3
) MAY 3 1 2018

BRIAN K. SPENCE%O -
NOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS
PROTHO B R 2 el

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

%/
AND NOW, to wit, this 30 day of 2018, upon consideration

of the foregoing SECOND MOTION FOR CONTINUANCQF HEARING, which

Plaintiffs do not oppose, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said Motion

is GRANTED.

It is further ORDER that a hearing on Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT

IN CONTEMPT is hereby rescheduled for the &7 — ! day of W?L , 2018 at
q .00 o’clock Q .M., in Courtroom O,Z of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

CE Ctnn,
3




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiff.
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading: PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO
DUANE C. DIXON’S COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, Il
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

I

Fg&m
""Tmm EN )CUCuA/

Counrs



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiff,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
)
;
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS’ ANSWER TO DUANE C. DIXON’S COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW comes Plaintiffs, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and answers
Defendant, Duane C. Dixon’s Counterclaim, more properly Counterpetition, as follows:

10.  Admitted.

11.  Admitted.

12.  Admitted; however, it is denied that any statement made within the Plaintiffs-
Petitioners’ Petition falsely stated that Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, constructed a building
causing the Plaintiffs-Petitioners to have no access to their property, and on the contrary, it is
averred that such building was in fact constructed.

13.  Itis admitted that an Amended Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt was filed
by the Plaintiffs-Petitioners adding Duane C. Dixon as a party to the Petition for Contempt. It is
denied, however, that proper notification was not given to the Defendant, Duane C. Dixon and on
the contrary, it is averred that proper notification was given to Defendant, Duane C. Dixon as
shown by his Answer to the said Petition. It is admitted that the Affidavit of Service mistakenly

stated that the Amended Petition was served on an unrelated individual; however, an Amended



Affidavit of Service indicating service on Defendant, Duane C. Dixon was filed on May 4, 2018.
A coov of said Amerded Affidavit of Service is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

14.  Requires no answer.

15.  The alegations contained with.in Paragraph 15 of Defendant’s Counterclaim are
hereby denied and or. the contrary, it is averred that all allegations contained within the said
Contempt Petition contain factual statements.

16.  After ~easonable investigation, Plaintiffs are unable to determine the truth or
falsity cf the allegations contained within Paragraph 16 of Defendant’s Counterclaim and
therefore, denies the same and demands strict proof thereof at trial.

17. It is denied that the Plaintiffs kave acted in any improper manner in the filing of
this Pezition where they have caused the Defeadants any undue distress, or that any claim of the
Plaintiffs are fraudulent, unwarranted, and mede in bad faith.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Honorable Court to deny the
Cour:terclaim of Defendant, Duane C. Dixon,

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

ol

?E&mﬁ S. Blakley, 1II
Attorney for Plaintiffs

na



VERIFICATION
We, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M. WOLFGANG, hereby state that we
are the Plaintiffs in this action and verify thet the statements made in the foregoing Plaintiffs’
Answer to Duane C. Dixon’s Counterclaim are correct to the best of our knowledge,
information, and belief. We understand that the statements -herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: /’/k'/f %//M

DARREF J. WOLFf;,(NG

| %%7 ///M

KA/}W M. WOLFG

Dated: é"//’/f




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the urdersignzd served a copy of the foregoing Plaintiffs’
Answer to Duane C. Dixon’s Counterclairn in the above-captioned matter on the following
parties at the addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 14™ day of June, 2018:

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
17. Beave: Drive
PO Box 1127
Du3ois PA 15801

Duane C. Dixon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois PA 15801

Benjaath S—Blakley, 111



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and © NO.04-1483 - C.D.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG. ;
Type of Case: CIVILL ACTION

Plaintitfs.
- Type of Pleading:
VS, - AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
J. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C. - Filed on Behalf of:
DIXON. - PLAINTIFFS
Defendants. - Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY. Il
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive. Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax

B0y vEIy yiny W s s LG
2nd attested copy of the origing:
statemant filad in this 1ass

MAY 04 2018

ATRUE CGPy,
ATTEST. _ [t S

PROTHONOTARKN.CI EP K




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG.

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiffs.
vs.

1. CALVIN DIXON and DUANE C.
DIXON,

S N N e e v v v e e e

Defendants

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, IIL. being duly sworn according to law. deposes and SaYS
that as attorney for Plaintiffs. he did on. April 28. 2018. serve DUANE C. DIXON. Defendant.
with a certified copy of the Amended Petition to Hold Defendants in Contempt by Certified Mail.

Return Receipt Requested. said return receipt having been previously: filed with the Court.

(=3
-

Sworn to and Subscribed o
before me this 4™ day Benjamin S. Blaklev. I
of May. 2018.

. /.
s - . I

[ PR . -~

s LT Tt A e pe

Notary Public




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

CIVIL ACTION

No. 2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs,

Vs. Type of Pleading: THIRD MOTION FOR

CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

J. CALVIN DIXON,

Filed on Behalf of: DEFENDANT, J.

Defendant. CALVIN DIXON

Counsel of Record for this Party:

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No.: 313839

C.J. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No.: 306554

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O.Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-6400
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PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and ) CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
) No. 2004-1483-C.D.
Plaintiffs, )
VS. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant. )

THIRD MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

AND NOW, comes Defendant, J. CALVIN DIXON, by and through his counsel, Zwick
& Zwick LLP, and files the following Third Motion for Continuance of Hearing, and in support
thereof states as follows:

1. A rescheduled hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt is
currently scheduled in the instant matter on August 27, 2018, at 9:00 A.M., in Courtroom 2 of
the Clearfield County Courthouse.

2. Due to continuing health concerns and complications, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon,
is currently receiving inpatient medical treatment and care in Brookville, Pennsylvania.

3. Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, does not expect to be discharged from his current
inpatient placement until, at the very earliest, August 29, 2018, which is after the aforesaid
rescheduled hearing.

4, As a result of the foregoing, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, is unavailable and, thus,
unable to attend the rescheduled hearing on August 27, 2018.

S. As such, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, requests a continuance of the aforesaid

hearing on Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt for a period of at least forty-five



(45) days, which will provide sufficient time for Defendant’s discharge from his inpatient
placement in Brookville, Pennsylvania.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, respectfully request that this Honorable

Court grants his Motion for Continuance of Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

Ml )

Matthew R. Zwick, Esqu e
C.J. Zwick, Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that, on this 3" day of August, 2018, this filing complies with the
provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case
Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that require filing of confidential information and

documents differently that non-confidential mformatlon and documents

C. J Zwmk, Esqmre
Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing THIRD MOTION FOR
CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, filed on behalf of Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, was

forwarded on the 3™ day of August, 2018, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to:

Benjamin S. Blakely, III, Esquire
Blakely & Jones
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois, PA 15801
Counsel for PlaintiffS

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP

MuA, 7

C.J. Zwick, Esquire
Matthew R. Zwick, uire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and CIVIL DIVISION

KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON,

A g S N S T S g

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2018, upon consideration of

Defendant J. Calvin Dixon’s THIRD MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING, it is
hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that a hearing is hereby scheduled for the day of

, 2018 at o’clock .M., in Courtroom of the

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and CIVIL DIVISION
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
No. 2004-1483-C.D.

)
)
)

Plaintiffs, )

vs. ) |
) ILED
J. CALVIN DIXON, ) 6/9amiat

) AUG 15 2018

Defendant.
BRIAN K. SPENCER

BROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS
CC AR Twrc\e

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this / May of W 2018, upon consideration

of the foregoing THIRD MOTION FOR CONTINUANEE OF HEARING, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said Motion is GRANTED.
It is further ORDER that a hearing on Plaintiffs’ PETITION TO HOLD DEFENDANT

+h
IN CONTEMPT is hereby rescheduled for the /3 day of ,2018 at

/ . le o’clock p .M., in Courtroom OZ of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

<



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
Plaintiffs
-VvS- : No. 2004-1483-CD
JAMES CALVIN DIXON
Defendant
_Vs_

DUANE C. DIXON,
Additional Defendant

ORDER
AND NOwW, this 13th day of November, 2018,
following hearing on Petition for Contempt, with insufficient
time remaining to complete the same, it is the ORDER of this
Court that the matter shall be and is hereby CONTINUED until
9:00 a.m. on Friday, December 14, 2018, Courtroom No. 2,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT,

@M&éw
i

Judge
@o/namtau
FILED
ICe D. D)i;(%")

&cc M\? 6 2“’8

.' .mf\ :\_A

PROVHONOTARY 4 G “’O‘ COE'KTS
Aca At QIALAL




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs
-VsS- : No. 2004-1483-CD
JAMES CALVIN DIXON cong : 5 O &P
Deftendant .
vs- ; FiL 3o AHyBR
v ; BED Jec v z&i‘
DUANE C. DIXON, ; DEC 19 g1 <€ def! Dy

Additional Defendant
0 R D E R PO lCER
AND NOwW, this 14th day of December, 2018,

following conclusion of hearing on the Petition to Hold
Defendants in Contempt, it is the ORDER of this Court that
counsel for pPlaintiffs, counsel for Defendant, James Calvin
Dixon, and Additional Defendant, Duane Dixon, file letter
brief and proposed Order within no more than thirty (30) days
following receipt of transcript. The parties shall have

fifteen (15) days thereafter to file a responsive brief, if

they so choose.

BY THE COURT,

RIS

Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : 2004-1483-CD
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, :
Plaintiffs
V.
JAMES CALVIN DIXON, :
Defendant : @
f !LE D
DUANE C. DIXON, : 0 (,E%B ng
Additional Defendant : {

BRIAN K. qu'\ CER
PROTHO TARY 8 CLcP;( OF r‘o AR
ORDER Icc ﬁg‘{e
AND NOW, this 26" day of February, 2019, the Court bemg adv1s§gﬁﬁq

transcripts have been completed and emailed to Counsel for Plaintiffs and

Defendant, it is the ORDER of this Court that Counsel for Plaintiffs and Counsel for
Defendant, as well as Additional Defendant, shall file letter brief and proposed

orders by and no later than March 29, 2019. The parties shall file responsive brief, if

they so choose, by and no later than April 15, 2019.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E,/CHERRY,
JUDGE




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,.PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION NERAT n
' J**»H@UN it
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : 0 AU .H

KATHY M. WOLFGANG, ; >
Plaintiffs : a1
-vs- i No. 2004-1483- o 'E-EE“\
: |V 3w
JAMES CALVIN DIXON ; . ” 2019
Defendant ol
-VS- ; &
: PROTHONOTARY & gli:RK OF COUR

DUANE C. DIXON,
Additional Defendant

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

1 oF 2
PROCEEDINGS: Hearing on Plaintiffs'
pPetition for Contempt
BEFORE: HONORABLE PAUL E. CHERRY
Judge
DATE: Tuesday, November 13, 2018
PLACE: Clearfield County Courthouse

Courtroom No. 2
Clearfield, Pennsylvania

REPORTED BY: Thomas D. Snyder, RPR
official Court Reporter

APPEARANCES:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, ESQUIRE
Blakley & Jones
For - Plaintiffs

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
Zwick Law
For - Defendant

—f

S




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION ' OR'G’N
DARREL J. WOLFGANG and : AL

KATHY M. WOLFGANG,
Plaintiffs
_VS_

JAMES CALVIN DIXON
Defendant
_Vs_

DUANE C. DIXON,
Additional Defendant

No. 2004-1483-cD

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
2 OF 2

PROCEEDINGS:

BEFORE:

DATE:

PLACE:

REPORTED BY:

APPEARANCES:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III,
Blakley & Jones
For - Plaintiffs

MATTHEW R. ZWICK, ESQUIRE
Zwick Law
For - Defendant

Hearing on Plaintiffs'
Petition for Contempt

HONORABLE PAUL E. CHERRY
Judge

Friday, December 14, 2018
Clearfield County Courthouse
Courtroom No. 2

Clearfield, Pennsylvania

Thomas D. Snyder, RPR
official Court Reporter

ESQUIRE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs,
Vvs.
J. CALVIN DIXON and,

DUANE C. DIXON
Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.
Type of Cese: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730_
(814) 375-1082-fax

: FILED
i Qo

R 03 2019
(e

BRIAN K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 04 - 1483 - C.D.

Plaintiff,
VS,

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will czrtify that the undersigned served a copy of the Plaintiffs’ Brief in
support of Plaintiffs’ Petition in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 29th day of March, 2019:

Mr. Duane C. Dixon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois PA 15801

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will cestify that he undersigned served a copy of the Plaintiffs’ Brief in
support of Plaintiffs’ Petition in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below via Hand Delivery on the 29th day of March, 2019:

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801

B@ﬁl’akley, 11




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY NO. 2004 - 1483 - C.D.

)
M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
Vs, )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, ) ®
)
Defendant, )
. Sy g&wm
) RIA PENCE
) PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS
)

DUANE C. DIXON,

Additional Defendant

28 £ C](:E)Ei_q
AND NOW, this day of , 2019, upon consideration of the

Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of Ogder a hearing thereon is hereby scheduled for the

ﬁ/ day of M/jﬂ;" , 2019, at Z_:I_JQ o’clock iM in Courtroom No. i,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

Q?wf% @Lu\a/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY ) NG.2004 - 148> -C.D.
M. WOLFGANG,. )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
VS. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant, )
)
Vs. )
)
DUANE C. DIXON, )
)
Additional Defendant
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2019, upon consideration of the

Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of Order, a hearing thereon -s hereby scheduled for the

day of ,2019, at 2’clock .M., in Courtroom No. ,

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY TEE COUKT,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DUANE C. DIXON,

Additional Defendant.

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY ) NO.2004 - 1483 - C.D.
M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
VS. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON, )
)
Defendant, )
Vs. )
)
)
)
)

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER

AND NOW come Plaintiffs, DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY M.
WOLFGANG, by and through their undersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and move
this Honorable Court for reconsideration of its Order entered on June 19, 2019, in the above-
captioned matter, and in support thereof, the following is averred:

1. This Honorable Court erred in entering its Order in finding that the Plaintiffs did
not meet their burden and show that the Defendants failed to comply with the Court’s Order of
September 28, 2004, and, therefore, were in contempt of said Order.

2. This Honorable Court erred in its Order of June 14, 2019, in finding that the
September 28, 2004, Order of this Court addressed the necessity of the use of an easement across
the Defendants’ property when said Order specifically forbade the Defendants from interfering
with Plaintiffs’ use of the subject right-of-way and prohibited the interference by Defendants of

the use of said right-of-way by Plaintiffs and their renters.



3. This Honorable Court erred in finding that the elements necessary to support a-
finding of civil contempt as set forth in Marion Shop v. Baird, 448 Pa.Super. 52, 670 A.2d 671,
673 (1996 were not satisfied by the Plaintiffs.

4. This Honorable Court erred in finding that Plaintiffs created a new foad to be
utilized by themselves and renters, as no testimony was presented at either the November 13,
2018, or the December 14, 2018, hearings establishing that the Plaintiffs constructed a new road
to be utilized by themselves and their renters in order to access the Plaintiffs’ rental property. '

5. This Honorable Court erred in its finding that its Order of December 28, 2004,
was either ended or suspended by the non-use of the subject easement by the Plaintiffs and/or
their renters, as the 2004 Order did 20t place a period of time for which the Order was to be in
effect, and the Defendants took no zction whatsoever to set aside this Court’s Order before taking
action to completely block the access of the Plaintiffs and their renters to the subject property
over the existing right-of-way established in prior deeds of conveyance.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court
reconsider it’s Order of June 14, 2019, and grant Petitioners’ Petition to hold the Defendants in

Contempt of the September 28, 2004, Order.

Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

4@
CBen@. Blakley, IT

Atforney for Plaintiffs




VERIFICATION
I, BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III, hereby state that I am counsel for the Plaintiffs in this
action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Motion for Reconsideration of Order
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, ir.formation, and belief. Tunderstand that the
statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Dated: June 27, 2019 { 7€ >\

BENJAMIN S/BLAKLEY, III




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the Motion for
Reconsideration of Order in the abova-captioned matter on the following parties at the
adzresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 27" day of June, 2019:

Duane C. Dixon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois PA 15801

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beave: Drive
P.O.Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801

BenjamrtiS-Blakley, I1I



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and KATHY
M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiffs, : No. 2004-1483-CD
V.
JAMES CALVIN DIXON, :
Defendant, : F ' LED ¢
: ZWIC
. CG*\\‘Q M
o
‘ ‘CBR|9‘J \lS NCER
DUANE C. DIXON, : PROTHONOTARY 8 CLERK OF COURTS
Additional Defendant. : \(¢
OPINION and ORDER
L Summary of Facts and Procedural History

Darrel J. Wolfgang and Kathy M. Wolfgang (hereinafter collectively referred to as
“Plaintiffs”) filed a Complaint in Equity on September 28, 2004, wherein it was alleged that
James Calvin Dixon and Duane C. Dixon (hereinafter “Defendants™), prohibited Plaintiffs from
utilizing a fifteen (15) foot non-exclusive right of way (hereinafter “Easement™) conveyed by
way of deed. The present matter before the Court is Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in
Contempt, filed January 2, 2018, and arising from this Court’s Order dated October 29, 2004
(“2004 Order”). In pertinent part, said Order states the following:

“It is the ORDER of this Court that Defendant, J. Calvin Dixon, his agents, servants,

employees, successors and assigns...are enjoined, directly or indirectly, from

prohibiting Plaintiffs and Plaintiff’s agents, servants, independent contractors, lessees,
successors or assigns from utilizing a fifteen (15) foot roadway to access a house upon

the lands of Plaintiffs provided that Plaintiffs...use only the fifteen (15) foot




roadway to gain access to the house upon the lands of Plaintiffs and shall not go off

the said roadway for any reason whatsoever.” !

Within Plaintiff’s Petition, it is alleged that Defendant “has engaged in a course of conduct
which prohibited the Plaintiff’s from accessing the house on the lands contiguous to the
Defendants’ land by building a structure upon the aforesaid right-of-way and compelling the
Plaintiffs to construct an additional access to their real property.”*

A hearing was held on November 13, 2018 and December 14, 2018, during which
testimony was provided by Plaintiff himself indicating that he took action to build an alternate
roadway (hereinafter, “New Road”) to a rental home located on his property as early as 2004
or 2005. Further testimony revealed that Plaintiff, along with his renters, used nearly
exclusively the New Road to gain access to the home. It was not until 2016 that Defendant built
the structure along the Easement, at least eleven (11) years after Plaintiff began to gain access

to the home by way of the New Road. 3

I1. Analysis

First and foremost, it should be noted that the sole issue before the Court is that of civil
contempt of the 2004 Order. In neither Plaintiffs’ nor Defendants’ complaints is the issue
regarding abandonment of the easement raised. Therefore, since that issue is not before this
Court, no decision regarding the easement will be made at this time. If counsel for either party
wishes to have that issue heard before this Court, they will need to file the appropriate
documents with the Court.

This Court must first examine the 2004 Order itself and must then ascertain whether the
movants sustained their burden of proving that the non-movants failed to comply with the
Court’s Order. Wood v. Geisenhemer-Shaulis, 827 A.2d 1204, 1208 (Pa.Super.2003). Here, the
Plaintiffs’ have not met this burden as they have failed to prove that the New Road was
constructed specifically due to the creation of the new structure along the Easement. In fact, the

new structure was created at least eleven years after the Plaintiffs’ constructed their New Road.

! Court Order, October 29, 2004, filed November 2, 2004.
? Plaintiff’s Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt, § 6. Emphasis added.
? Transcript of Proceedings, November 13, 2018, p. 47, 11. 21 —p. 49, 11. 7.
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The claim that Defendants’ have “engaged in a course of conduct which prohibited the
Plaintiff’s from accessing the house on the lands contiguous to the Defendants’ land by building
a structure upon the aforesaid right-of-way and compelling the Plaintiffs to construct an
additional access to their real property” is not credible to this Court. * While there is currently
a structure blocking the easement, this structure was created after years of non-use, a significant
encroachment of brush, including a substantial tree blocking the Easement, and the creation of
the New Road.

Additionally, the Order forming the basis for contempt finding must be definite, clear,
and specific, leaving no doubt or uncertainty regarding the prohibited conduct. Lachat v.
Hinchliffe, 769 A.2d 481,490 (Pa.Super.2001). Again, the prohibited conduct in the 2004 Order
addressed the necessity of the use of the Easement in order for Plaintiffs’ and their future renters
to be able to access their property. But, as has been established through testimony before this
Court, no necessary, or even convenient use of the Easement by Plaintiffs’ has been utilized in
many years. Therefore, this Court does not see a definite, clear and specific basis for contempt.

Finally, “it is well-settled that there are certain elements necessary to support a finding
of civil contempt, namely: that the contemnor had notice of the specific order or decree which
he disobeyed; that the act constituting the contemnor’s violation was volitional; and that the
contemnor acted with wrongful intent.” Marian Shop v. Baird, 448 Pa.Super. 52, 670 A.2d 671,
673 (1996) (citations omitted). While the first two elements are satisfied here, this Court finds
that there is not sufficient proof to establish wrongful intent. This Court finds the testimony of
J. Calvin Dixon and Duane C. Dixon credible regarding the facts that led to Defendants’ belief
that Plaintiffs’ abandoned their Easement. While this Court is not deciding the current status of
the Easement, it is clear to this Court that Plaintiffs’ did not use their Easement for at least an
eleven year period; that Plaintiffs’ allowed fences to be put up blocking the Easement; that
Plaintiffs’ allowed brush to grow and a substantial sized tree to block a portion of the Easement
pathway; and that Plaintiffs’ created a New Road to be utilized by themselves and renters. While
this Court acknowledges that these facts would not necessarily lead to a ruling of the
abandonment of the Easement, these facts do persuade the Court that the contemnor did not act
with wrongful intent, as Defendants reasonably believed that Plaintiffs were no longer using or

planning to use the Easement.

* Plaintiff’s Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt, 6. Emphasis added.
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I1I. Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing, this Court believes that Plaintiffs have not met their burden
of proof. Additionally, this Court does not see a definite, clear and specific basis for
contempt as the New Road has already been established and in use for many years prior to
the building of the structure blocking the Easement. Finally, this Court does not find that
Defendants acted with wrongful intent due to their reasonable reliance upon Plaintiffs’
affirmative action of constructing a new road, in addition to Plaintiffs’ disregard for the
brush and tree blocking the Easement and their non-use of the Easement for a significant

period of time.

Based upon the foregoing, the Court enters the following:

ORDER

AND NOW, this 14 day of June, 2019, upon consideration of Plaintiffs’ Petition to
Hold Defendant in Contempt, a review of the record, the taking of testimony and the timely
receipt of letter briefs from all parties in support of their respective positions, it is the
ORDER of this Court that Plaintiffs’ Petition to Hold Defendant in Contempt shall be and is
hereby DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PEN}EE’ I’%A%é

DARREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

Plaintiff,
Vs.

J. CALVIN DIXON and
DUANE C. DIXON,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
BRIAN K. SpeNCER
NO. 2004 - 1483 - C.D. '"”"m""(z%mmoum

%ﬂ-%\“mf'

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE TO
WITHDRAW MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFEFS

Counsel of Record:
BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, IlI
Supreme Court No. 26331

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Suite 104A
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

(814) 375-1082-fax



IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DAKREL J. WOLFGANG and
KATHY M. WOLFGANG,

NO. 2004 - 1483 - C.D.

Piaintiff,

J. CALVIN DIXON and

)

)

)

)

)

VS, )
)

CUANE C. DIXON, )
)

)

Defzndants.

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
P ease withdraw the Motion for Reconsideration of Order filed in the above-captioned
matter
Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY & JONES

e n S. Blakley, III
Attorney for Plaintiffs



IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DARRE_ J. WOLFGANG and )  NO.2004-1483-CD.
KATHY M. WOLFGANG, )
)
Plain-iff, )
)
V3. )
)
J. CALVIN DIXON and )
DUANE C. DIXON, )
)
Defendants. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the Praecipe to Withdraw
Motion for Reconsideration of Order in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at
the addresses s1own below by first-class U.S. Mail on the gﬂ’\ day of July, 2019:

Duane C. Dixon
243 Turkey Farm Road
DuBois PA 15801

Matthew R. Zwick, Esquire
Zwick & Zwick LLP
171 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1127
DuBois, PA 15801
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Benjamiar$ Blakley, 111




